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The 2018 Quality of Life survey is a partnership between eight New Zealand councils and measures people’s
perceptions over several domains related to quality of life.

A random selection of residents from each council area were invited to participate either online or via a hardcopy
guestionnaire. The survey was completed by 7615 people aged 18 years and over between 10 April — 3 June 2018.

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018
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1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

The 2018 Quality of Life survey is a collaborative local government research
project. The primary objective of the survey is to measure residents’
perceptions across a range of measures that impact on New Zealanders’
quality of life. The Quiality of Life survey was originally established in
response to growing pressures on urban communities, concern about the
impacts of urbanisation and the effect of this on the wellbeing of residents.
The results from the survey are used by participating councils to help inform
their policy and planning responses to population growth and change.

The survey measures residents’ perceptions across several domains,
including:

e  Overall quality of life

e  Environment (built and natural)

e Housing

e  Public transport

e Health and wellbeing

e Crime and safety

e  Community, culture and social networks
e  Economic wellbeing, and

e  Council decision-making processes.

1.2 Council involvement

The Quality of Life survey was first conducted in 2003, repeated in 2004, and
has been undertaken every two years since. The number of participating
councils has varied each time.

A total of nine councils participated in the 2018 Quality of Life survey project,
as follows:

e  Auckland Council

e Hamilton City Council

e  Tauranga City Council

e  Hutt City Council

e  Porirua City Council

e  Wellington City Council

e  Christchurch City Council
e  Dunedin City Council

e  Greater Wellington Regional Council.

Section 1: INTRODUCTION 1



Quality of Life Survey 2018 rl

It should be noted that one of the councils listed above is a regional council.
The Greater Wellington region includes the areas covered by Hutt City,
Porirua City and Wellington City Councils. The regional council area also
includes smaller towns as well as rural and semi-rural areas. Results for the
Greater Wellington region include results for Hutt City, Porirua City and
Wellington City areas, along with a booster sample from the remaining
Territorial Authority areas in the region.

1.3 Project management

Since 2012, the Quality of Life survey project has been managed by a
management group made up of representatives from the following four
councils:

e  Auckland Council

e  Wellington City Council

e  Christchurch City Council
e  Dunedin City Council.

The management group manages the project on behalf of all participating
councils. This includes commissioning an independent research company
and working closely with the company on aspects of the research design and
review of the questionnaire.

Nielsen was commissioned to undertake the 2018 survey on behalf of the
participating councils.

1.4 Final sample

In 2018 a total of 495 Christchurch residents completed the Quality of Life
survey.

The table below shows the sample size that was achieved in Christchurch
and the proportionate distribution of respondents within the city. Refer to
section 2 for more detail on sample design and Appendix 1 for a breakdown
of demographic characteristics of the Christchurch sample.

Section 1: INTRODUCTION 2
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Number of P_roportion of P_roportion of
residents surveyed Chrlstcr_mrch total Chrlstcrlurch total
Subgroup (n=495) (n=495)
Unweighstiici S Unweighted % Weighted %
Males 229 46.3 49.9
Females 266 53.7 50.1
18 to 24 years 77 15.6 14.3
25 to 49 years 187 37.8 44.2
50 to 64 years 107 21.6 22.8
65+ years 124 251 18.6
European / Other 447 90.3 87.7
Maori 56 11.3 6.5
Pacific 4 0.8 2.2
Asian 34 6.9 8.7
Banks Peninsula 13 2.6 2.2
Coastal-Burwood 56 11.3 12.9
Fendalton-Waimairi-Harewood 110 22.2 18.6
Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton 89 18.0 20.8
Linwood-Central-Heathcote 94 19.0 20.4
Papanui-Innes 66 13.3 12.7
Spreydon-Cashmere 67 13.5 12.5
Christchurch total 495 100 100

Quality of Life survey results from 2003 onwards are available on
the Quality of Life website: http://www.qualityoflifeproject.govt.nz

Section 1: INTRODUCTION 3
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2. RESEARCH DESIGN

2.1 Methodology and sampling overview

This section provides a brief overview of the research methods used in the 2018 Quiality of Life
survey.

The target population was people aged 18 and over, living within the areas governed by the
participating councils.

Methodology

The 2018 survey employed a sequential mixed-method methodology, enabling respondents to
complete the survey either online or on paper. Respondents were encouraged to complete the
survey online in the first instance, and were later offered the option of completing a hard copy (paper
based) questionnaire. The survey communications sent to residents are included in Appendix 2.

In Christchurch 67% of respondents completed the survey online and 33% completed it on paper.

The fieldwork took place from 10 April to 3 June 2018. The average completion time for the online
survey across the 8-cities was 25.38 minutes and the median completion time was 19.00 minutes.

Sampling frame and recruitment

The New Zealand Electoral Roll was used as the primary sampling frame. This enabled identification
of potential respondents’ local council and a mailing address for survey invitations.

A sample frame was drawn and potential respondents were sent a personalised hard copy letter with
a Quality of Life letterhead (including Nielsen and council logos) that outlined the purpose of the
survey and explained how to complete the survey online.

As an incentive to participation, respondents were offered the chance to enter a prize draw for five
chances to win Prezzy cards or make a donation to charity, with a top prize of $1000 and a further
four prizes of $250 across all cities involved.

2.2 Response rates

A total of 1,850 potential respondents from the Christchurch City area were randomly selected from
the Electoral Roll and invited to participate in the survey. A total of 495 completed questionnaires
resulted from this recruitment method. The response rate for Christchurch City is 31% (excluding
those who could not participate in the survey due to death / having moved residence / no such
address). This response rate is slightly above the 2018 total 8-city response rate of 30% and slightly
below the 2016 response rate of 39%.

Further detail on the research method and design, including response rates by council area, is
provided in the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical Report.

2.3 Questionnaire design

There were some slight differences in question wording depending on individual council
requirements and the size of the council jurisdiction. For example, the Christchurch survey asked

Section 2: RESEARCH DESIGN 4
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residents about the impacts of the earthquakes, while others did not. The respondents’ address on
the Electoral Roll was used to direct them to the appropriate survey for the council area they live in.

A full version of the Christchurch City questionnaire is included in Appendix 3.

For further details on the slight wording differences between questionnaires and all changes made to
the questionnaire from the 2014 version, please refer to the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical
Report.

2.4 Notes about this report

This report outlines the Christchurch results to all questions asked in the 2018 Quality of Life survey.
Results are presented in tabular format with short accompanying text.

Council area results

The results for Christchurch are sampled and weighted to be representative by age within gender,
ethnicity and ward.

For the Christchurch total, the results for each ward are post-weighted to their respective proportion
of the Christchurch population to ensure results are representative. For example, Fendalton-
Waimairi-Harewood’s sample of n=110 is 22% of the total sample size. However as their population
is 19% of the Christchurch population, their responses have been weighted so they represent 19%
of the total Christchurch result.

Rounding

Due to the effects of rounding, percentages shown in charts may not always add to 100.

Net counts

‘Net’ results (aggregated scores) may differ slightly from the sum of the corresponding figures in the
charts, due to rounding.

Base sizes

All base sizes shown on charts and on tables (n=) are unweighted base sizes. Please note that any
base size of under n=100 is considered small and under n=30 is considered extremely small.
Results should be viewed with caution. The table detailing the reasons why respondents have a
negative quality of life, broken down by city, has not been included in the appendix due to very small
subsample sizes (i.e. below n=30).

Section 2: RESEARCH DESIGN 5
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Margin of error

All sample surveys are subject to sampling error. Based on a total sample size of 495 respondents,
the results shown in this survey for Christchurch City are subject to a maximum sampling error of
plus or minus 4.4% at the 95% confidence level. That is, there is a 95% chance that the true
population value of a recorded figure of 50% actually lies between 45.6% and 54.4%. As the sample
figure moves further away from 50%, so the error margin will decrease.

Maximum margin of error

Subgroup Sample target Sample achieved (95% level of confidence)
Males 243 229 6.5%
Females 257 266 6.0%
18 to 24 years 69 7 11.4%
25 to 49 years 215 187 7.2%
50 to 64 years 120 107 9.6%
65+ years 95 124 8.9%
European / Other 438 447 4.7%
Maori 32 56 13.5%
Pacific 11 4 91.9%
Asian 43 34 17.7%
Banks Peninsula 11 13 31.4%
Coastal-Burwood 70 56 13.5%
Fendalton-Waimairi-Harewood 93 110 9.5%
Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton 93 89 10.6%
Linwood-Central-Heathcote 105 94 10.3%
Papanui-Innes 64 66 12.4%
Spreydon-Cashmere 64 67 12.3%
Christchurch total 500 495 4.4%
Section 2: RESEARCH DESIGN 6
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Reporting on significant differences

Throughout this report a chevron (‘7)) is used to indicate any net results for a council area that are
statistically higher than the rest of the sample, while an asterisk (*’) is used to flag net results that
are statistically lower than the rest of the sample.

Significant differences over time for selected questions are reported in Section 12. They show
results for Christchurch City for 2012, 2014, 2016 and 2018. In this section, charts are only shown
where there have been significant changes between 2016 and 2018. Statistically significant changes
over time at the net level are shown using arrows.

When comparing results either between cities and the rest of the sample or over time, differences
are only reported where two criteria are met:

e The difference is statistically significant at the 95% confidence level and

e The raw difference in results is 5% or greater.

Section 2: RESEARCH DESIGN 7
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3. QUALITY OF LIFE

This section presents results on respondents’ perceptions of their overall quality of life and the extent

to which this has changed in the past year.

3.1 About quality of life measurement

Over a number of years, the overall quality of life measure has been asked on a 5-point scale as
follows:

Would you say that your overall quality of life is...
e Extremely poor

e Poor
¢ Neither good nor poor
e Good

¢ Extremely good.

In 2018, the scale was changed to a 7-point scale in order to better understand people’s
perceptions. The additional response options are shown in blue font:
e Extremely poor

e Very poor

e Poor

e Neither good nor poor
¢ Good

e Very good

¢ Extremely good.

Also in 2018, the quality of life question was asked twice — at the start of the questionnaire and
towards the end.

In previous years, this question had been asked towards the end, which means that respondents’
perception of their quality of life could have been influenced by the questions asked throughout the
survey. Given that the survey content changes slightly each time the survey is conducted, there is
the risk that the quality of life measure is being influenced by slightly different question topics each
year.

For consistency, results for the question asked towards the end of the survey are reported here.

For more information on these changes, and results for both questions in 2018, please refer to the
Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical Report.

Section 3: QUALITY OF LIFE
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3.2 Overall quality of life

A majority (83%) of respondents in Christchurch rate their overall quality of life positively, with 9%
rating it as ‘extremely good’, 36% rating it as ‘very good’ and 37% as ‘good’.

Figure 3.1 Overall quality of life — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Good Poor
(5+6+7) (1+2+3)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) n 12 2I 83 4

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) 5 H 91 9
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=54) 13 4 I 80 7
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) 5 4* 89 5
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) n 13 2 84 2
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=92) 21 1. 72* 6
PAPANUI-INNES (n=65) 13 3 84 3

= Extremely good =Verygood =Good Neither good nor poor Poor = Very poor = Extremely poor

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q38. Would you say hat your overall quality of life is?

(1 — Extremely poor, 2 — Very poor, 3 — Poor , 4 — Neither poor nor good, 5 — Good, 6 — Very good, 7 — Extremely good)
~ Significantly higher than the rest of the sample, * Significantly lower than the rest of the sample

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 3: QUALITY OF LIFE 9
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Figure 3.2 Overall quality of life — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Good Poor
(5+6+7) (1+2+3)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) n 12 2I 83 4
oo, | - -
smoons (I - -

= Extremely good = Very good = Good Neither good nor poor Poor = Very poor = Extremely poor

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q38. Would you say that your overall quality of life is...
(1 — Extremely poor, 2 — Very poor, 3 — Poor, 4 — Neither poor nor good, 5 — Good, 6 — Very good, 7 — Extremely good)

Figure 3.3 Overall quality of life — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Good Poor
(5+6+7) (1+2+3)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) n 12 2I 83 4
o N 0 ||+ -
o N -

= Extremely good =Very good = Good Neither good nor poor Poor = Very poor = Extremely poor

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q38. Would you say that your overall quality of life is...
(1 — Extremely poor, 2 — Very poor, 3 — Poor, 4 — Neither poor nor good, 5 — Good, 6 — Very good, 7 — Extremely good)

Section 3: QUALITY OF LIFE 10
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Figure 3.4 Overall quality of life — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Good Poor
(5+6+7) (1+2+3)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) n 12 2I 83 4
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%) n 19 . 71 10
$20,001-$40,000 (n=58) ﬂ 27 3I 68* 5

s consonz [ ] -~

= Extremely good = Verygood = Good Neither poor nor good Poor = Very poor = Extremely poor

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q38. Would you say that your overall quality of life is...

(1 — Extremely poor, 2 — Very poor, 3 — Poor, 4 — Neither poor nor good, 5 — Good, 6 — Very good, 7 — Extremely good)
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 3: QUALITY OF LIFE 11
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Respondents were asked to tell us in their own words why they had rated their quality of life as
positive or negative. Their responses were coded into main themes and comments could be coded
across more than one theme. The charts and tables in this section show the main themes. For a
more detailed breakdown of the codes included within these themes please see Appendix 4.

3.3 Reasons for quality of life response

Reasons for positive quality of life rating

Respondents’ most common reasons for rating their quality of life as ‘good’, ‘very good’ or ‘extremely
good’ relate to good relationships - including with family, friends, partners, neighbours and support
people (49%), physical and mental health and wellbeing (44%) and financial situation (42%).

Figure 3.5 Reasons for positive quality of life rating — total level (%)

I

9%

Relationships

Health and wellbeing 4

Financial situation 42%

Lifestyle (interests / activities) 40%

Work related (job / vocation / prospects) 27%

Aspects of local area (city / community) 22%

Housing (quantity / quality / cost) 22%

Other 14%

I I s
B3

Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, ‘very good’
or ‘good’ (n=407)
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?

Section 3: QUALITY OF LIFE 12
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Reasons for positive quality of life rating

Table 3.1 Reasons for positive quality of life rating — by ward (%)

FENDALTON-

HALSWELL-

LINWOOD-

CHRISTCHURCH BANKS COASTAL- PAPANUI- SPREYDON-
; WAIMAIRI- HORNBY- CENTRAL-

g;g:;olréézir?lveﬁon::gtﬁrg:i TOTAL PENINSULA BURWOOD Harewoob | riccarton | HEATHCOTE INNES CASHMERE
S:f‘;ggr?;)'fe [presidivelly (e (n=407) (n=11%) (n=42) (n=98) (n=76) (n=67) (n=53) (n=60)

% ) % % % % ) %
Relationships 49 43 52 54 43 55 44 50
Health and wellbeing 44 35 41 43 43 45 42 54
Financial situation 42 62 31 37 45 51 49 35
Lifestyle (interests /
activities) 40 51 37 35 50 48 31 33
Work related (job /
vocation / prospects) 27 16 23 31 22 30 24 30
Aspects of local area (city
/ community 22 29 21 28 24 15 9* 29
Housing (quantity / quality 22 28 26 22 19 17 18 29
/ cost)
Other 14 33 15 23" 9 7 18 12
Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, ‘very good’ or ‘good’ (n=407)
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 3.2 Reasons for positive quality of life rating — by age (%)

CHRISTCHURCH

Common themes mentioned TOTAL UNDER 25 25-49 65 AND OVER
among those who rate their
quality of life positively (net (n=407) (n=65) (n=153) (n=99)
categories)

% % % %
Relationships 49 50 52 42 51
Health and wellbeing 44 42 40 46 557
Financial situation 42 41 48 41 31*
Lifestyle (interests / activities) 40 33 37 44 49
Work related (job / vocation /
prospects) 27 32 31 30 7*
Aspects of local area (city /
community 22 16 24 21 22
Housing (quantity / quality /
cost) 22 22 24 19 18
Other 14 10 15 18 10

5

Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, ‘very good’ or ‘good’ (n=407)
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Table 3.3 Reasons for positive quality of life rating — by ethnicity (%)

CHRISTCHURCH

Common themes mentioned TOTAL EUROPEAN ASIAN
among those who rate their
quality of life positively (net (n=407) (n=369) (n=27%)
categories)

% % %
Relationships 49 49 62 39
Health and wellbeing 44 46 49 29
Financial situation 42 43 31 42
Lifestyle (interests / activities) 40 41 26 30
Work related (job / vocation /
prospects) 27 28 23 19
Aspects of local area (city /
community 22 22 15 26
Housing (quantity / quality /
cost) 22 22 29 16
Other 14 15 20 11

Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, ‘very good’ or ‘good’ (n=407)
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 3: QUALITY OF LIFE 14
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Table 3.4 Reasons for positive quality of life rating — by household income (%)

Quality of Life Survey 2018

: CHRISTCHURCH | $20,000 OR $20,001- $40,001- $70,001- $100,001- $150,001- MORE THAN
Common themes mentioned TOTAL LESS $40,000 70,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200,000
among those who rate their
quality pf life positively (net (n=407) (n=17%) (n=40) (n=72) (n=79) (n=63) (n=26%) (n=20%)
categories)
% ) % % % % % %
Relationships 49 17 56 42 49 41 75 61
Health and wellbeing 44 44 42 40 41 46 53 39
Financial situation 42 23 43 49 52 53 26 48
Lifestyle (interests /
activities) 40 31 51 44 35 44 44 62
Work related (job /
vocation / prospects) 27 9 13 22 25 43" 57 37
Aspects of local area (city
/ community 22 9 29 21 19 30 38 18
Housing (quantity / quality 22 1 23 21 20 19 37 16
/ cost)
Other 14 3 22 22 5* 15 11 10
Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, ‘very good’ or ‘good’ (n=407)
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
Section 3: QUALITY OF LIFE 15
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Reasons for negative quality of life rating

Among the relatively small group who rate their quality of life as ‘poor’, ‘very poor’ or ‘extremely
poor’, the most common reasons provided related to poor financial situations (not earning enough
money / expensive cost of living; 55%) and poor physical or mental health (47%).

Figure 3.6 Reasons for negative quality of life rating — total level (%)

Poor financial situation 55%
Poor health and wellbeing 47%
Housing (quantity / quality / cost) 24%

Lifestyle (interests / activities) 20%

Work related (job / vocation / 19%
prospects)
Aspects of local area (city /

0,
community S

Relationships 13%

Other 38%

Base: All respondents who rate their quality of life as ‘extremely poor’, ‘very poor’ or
‘poor’ (n=20%)

Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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3.4 Quality of life compared with 12 months prior

Around three in ten (28%) respondents living in Christchurch feel their quality of life had increased
over the past year compared with 11% who feel it has decreased.

Figure 3.7 Quality of life compared with 12 months prior — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Increased Decreased
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=492) _ 7 I 28 11

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) _ 7 21 7
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) ﬂ_ 13 I 35 16
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=108) _ 4*, 23 5*
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) _ 4 I 32 10
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=94) H_ 7 - 30 18
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) _ 9 I 24 12

= Increased significantly = Increased to some extent = Stayed about the same

Decreased to some extent = Decreased significantly

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q40. And compared to 12 months ago, would you say your quality of life has...

(1 — Decreased significantly, 2 — Decreased to some extent, 3 — Stayed about the same, 4 — Increased to some extent, 5 — Increased
significantly)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 3.8 Quality of life compared with 12 months prior — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Increased Decreased
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=492) _ 7 I 28 11
T e
smoonsco A I = | -

= [ncreased significantly = Increased to some extent = Stayed about the same

Decreased to some extent = Decreased significantly

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q40. And compared to 12 months ago, would you say your quality of life has...

(1 — Decreased significantly, 2 — Decreased to some extent, 3 — Stayed about the same, 4 — Increased to some extent, 5 — Increased
significantly)

Figure 3.9 Quality of life compared with 12 months prior — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Increased Decreased
(4+5) (1+2)

croren v (AT I f - -

= Increased significantly = Increased to some extent = Stayed about the same
Decreased to some extent = Decreased significantly

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q40. And compared to 12 months ago, would you say your quality of life has...

(1 — Decreased significantly, 2 — Decreased to some extent, 3 — Stayed about the same, 4 — Increased to some extent, 5 — Increased
significantly)
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Figure 3.10 Quality of life compared with 12 months prior — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Increased Decreased
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=492) _ 7 I 28 11
e—T T
$20,001-$40,000 (n=58) H_ 5 . 15* 21N
a— -
T - T

= [ncreased significantly = Increased to some extent = Stayed about the same

Decreased to some extent = Decreased significantly

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q40. And compared to 12 months ago, would you say your quality of life has...

(1 — Decreased significantly, 2 — Decreased to some extent, 3 — Stayed about the same, 4 — Increased to some extent, 5 — Increased
significantly)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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4. BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT

This section reports on respondents’ perceptions of their city as a place to live, including their sense
of pride in their city or local area and prevalence of issues in the previous 12 months.

4.1 Perception of Christchurch area as a great place to live

Just over seven in ten (73%) respondents in Christchurch agree their city is a great place to live, with
two in ten (20%) who ‘strongly agree’ and over half (53%) who ‘agree’.

Figure 4.1 Perception of Christchurch as a great place to live — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree  Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) 19 7 J[ 73 8

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*) “ 16 84 0
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) 19 11 J[ 69 12
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) 15 6 I 75 9
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) 19 1 80 1*
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=94) 26 13 I 59* 147
PAPANUI-INNES (n=66) 26 5 68 5
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) 8 7 g5 7

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree  Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q7. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? “Christchurch is a great place to live"
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

~ Significantly higher than the rest of the sample, * Significantly lower than the rest of the sample

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 4.2 Perception of Christchurch as a great place to live — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) - 7 l 73 8

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q7. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

"Christchurch is a great place to live"

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 4.3 Perception of Christchurch as a great place to live — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) - 7 73 8

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q7. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

"Christchurch is a great place to live"

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 21
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Figure 4.4 Perception of Christchurch as a great place to live — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH Total (n=494) 7l 73 8
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%) 25 61 25

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q7. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

"Christchurch is a great place to live"

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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4.2 Perception of Christchurch compared with 12 months
earlier

Over half (56%) of those living in Christchurch say that their city or local area has become a better
place to live in the previous 12 months, while one in seven (14%) feel it has become worse.

Figure 4.5 Perception of Christchurch compared with 12 months earlier — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Better Worse
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 11 I 56 14
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=54) _ 18 I
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=109) _ 11 I
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) _ 11 I
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=91) n_ 9 I 54 12
|
|

37* 21

p—y | -

= Much better = Slightly better = Stayed the same  Slightly worse = Much worse

i 9

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q71. And in the last 12 months, do you feel Christchurch has got better, worse or stayed the same as a place to live?
(1 — Much worse, 2 — Slightly worse, 3 — Stayed the same, 4 — Slightly better, 5 — Much better)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 4.6 Perception of Christchurch compared with 12 months earlier — by age (%)

NET:
Better
(4+5)

NET:
Worse
(1+2)

14

oworr (T E o B -
D e

= Much better

65 AND OVER (n=120)

= Slightly better = Stayed the same Slightly worse = Much worse

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q71. And in the last 12 months, do you feel Christchurch has got better, worse or stayed the same as a place to live?
(1 — Much worse, 2 — Slightly worse, 3 — Stayed the same, 4 — Slightly better, 5 — Much better)

Figure 4.7 Perception of Christchurch compared with 12 months earlier — by ethnicity (%)

NET:
Better
(4+5)

13

9*

2n

16

NET:
Worse
(1+2)

14

= Much better = Slightly better = Stayed the same Slightly worse = Much worse

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q71. And in the last 12 months, do you feel Christchurch has got better, worse or stayed the same as a place to live?
(1 — Much worse, 2 — Slightly worse, 3 — Stayed the same, 4 — Slightly better, 5 — Much better)

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018
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Figure 4.8 Perception of Christchurch compared with 12 months earlier - by household
income (%)

NET: NET:
Better Worse
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) “_ 11 I 56 14
$20,000 OR LESS (n=24*) n“_ 11 - 48 24
- [ I
$70,001-$100,000 (n=89) ﬂ_ 10 I 60 13

50 21

= Much better = Slightly better = Stayed the same Slightly worse = Much worse

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q71. And in the last 12 months, do you feel Christchurch has got better, worse or stayed the same as a place to live?
(1 — Much worse, 2 — Slightly worse, 3 — Stayed the same, 4 — Slightly better, 5 — Much better)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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4.3 Reasons for negative change

Quality of Life Survey 2018

Dissatisfaction with Government / local government was mentioned by almost a quarter (23%) of
those who feel Christchurch has become a worse place to live, followed by issues related to poor

roading / roading maintenance (20%).

Figure 4.9 Reasons for negative change — total level (%)

Dissatisfaction with Government / local government

Poor roading / roading maintenance

Continual roadworks

Slow recovery post earthquake

Crime / crime rate has increased

Parking issues

Issues with roading developments

High cost of living

Homelessness / lack of suitable, affordable housing

Pollution - water, air

More traffic / traffic congestion

Lack of amenities such as shops, malls, movie theatres,
libraries, doctors, hospital, sports facilities, event venues

Lack of maintenance by the council

Lack-lustre CBD / central shopping area

Job losses / lack of employment opportunities

Other

(o]

3 ¥
N N B
5

S
S

Ny B

23%

20%

14%

14%

12%

12%

12%

=

0%

9

27%

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got worse as a place to live (excluding

not answered) (n=70)

Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got worse as a

place to live?

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018
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Table 4.1 Reasons for negative change — by ward (%)

FENDALTON- HALSWELL- LINWOOD-

CHRISTCHURCH BANKS COASTAL- PAPANUI- SPREYDON-

Common themes mentioned TOTAL PENINSULA | BURWOOD HVXQE‘AVC('J%'D R:-::%FZ\’\IJQ‘?I'BN HCEiﬁLEgLT'E INNES CASHMERE
among those who say their
area has gOt worse as a — — —11% —1R/% —11% —19% =13% =7%
place to live (net categories) (=) ((=0) (n=11) (n=16%) (n=11%) (n=12%) (n=13%) (n=7%)

% % % % % % % %
Dissatisfaction with
Government / local 23 0 19 16 30 26 19 36
government
Poor roading / roading
maintenance 20 0 30 19 17 10 30 0
Continual roadworks 14 0 0 16 40 8 6 12
Slow recovery post
earthquake 14 0 8 11 17 25 0 38
Crime / crime rate has
—— 12 0 17 23 0 0 27 0
Parking issues 12 0 5 12 10 34 6 0
Issues with roading
developments 12 0 22 4 7 32 0 0
High cost of living 10 0 14 18 0 10 8 16
Homelessness / lack of
suitable, affordable 9 0 0 17 12 18 0 0
housing
Pollution - water, air 8 0 0 8 7 0 27 0
More traffic / traffic
congestion 8 0 14 6 10 3 8 0

Lack of amenities such as
shops, malls, movie
theatres, libraries, doctors, 8 0 11 0 14 0 18 0
hospital, sports facilities,
event venues

Lack of maintenance by

the council 7 0 14 0 10 10 0 13
Lack-lustre CBD / central

shopping area 7 0 11 0 10 16 0 0
Job losses / lack of

employment opportunities 6 0 0 11 10 0 10 0
Other 27 0 22 26 26 36 17 51

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got worse as a place to live (excluding not answered)
Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got worse as a place to live?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 4.2 Reasons for negative change — by age (%)

CHRISTCHURCH

UNDER 25 25-49 50-64 65 AND OVER
: TOTAL

Common themes mentioned among those
who say their area has got worse as a
place to live (net categories) (n=70) (n=10%) (n=17%) (n=23%) (n=20%)

% % % % %
Dissatisfaction with Government / local 23 10 11 28 40
government
Poor roading / roading maintenance 20 0 22 29 13
Continual roadworks 14 0 13 19 16
Slow recovery post earthquake 14 5 6 16 27
Crime / crime rate has increased 12 22 27 4 0
Parking issues 12 0 10 15 17
Issues with roading developments 12 0 5 16 21
High cost of living 10 10 4 20 3
Homelessness / lack of suitable,
affordable housing 9 36 4 4 >
Pollution - water, air 8 0 11 9 6
More traffic / traffic congestion 8 4 4 17 0
Lack of amenities such as shops, malls,
movie theatres, libraries, doctors, 8 5 0 12 14
hospital, sports facilities, event venues
Lack of maintenance by the council 7 0 0 17 5
Lack-lustre CBD / central shopping area 7 0 6 11 5
Job losses / lack of employment
opportunities 6 28 6 0 0
Other 27 35 31 22 26

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got worse as a place to live (excluding not answered)
Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got worse as a place to live?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 28

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018

Table 4.3 Reasons for negative change — by ethnicity (%)

CHRISTCHURCH

Common themes mentioned among those UEAL S (ASH
who say their area has got worse as a place
to live (net categories) (n=70) (n=61) (n=11%)

% % %
gD(I)?/sear::frf]:(:]ttlon with Government / local 23 2 31 33
Poor roading / roading maintenance 20 22 6 0
Continual roadworks 14 12 17 33
Slow recovery post earthquake 14 14 16 33
Crime / crime rate has increased 12 10 4 41
Parking issues 12 13 9 0
Issues with roading developments 12 12 13 0
High cost of living 10 12 11 0
aftodale housing 9 8 26 0
Pollution - water, air 8 9 0 0
More traffic / traffic congestion 8 9 6 0
Lack of amenities such as shops, malls,
movie theatres, libraries, doctors, 8 8 22 0
hospital, sports facilities, event venues
Lack of maintenance by the council 7 9 0 0
Lack-lustre CBD / central shopping area 7 7 20 0
gggcly?tiﬁtsi elslack of employment 6 4 0 o5
Other 27 30 28 0

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got worse as a place to live (excluding not answered)
Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got worse as a place to live?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 4.4 Reasons for negative change — by household income (%)

CHRISTCHURCH | $20,000 OR $20,001- $40,001- $70,001- $100,001- $150,001- MORE THAN
Common themes mentioned TOTAL LESS $40,000 70,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200,000
among those who say their

area has got worse as a - e o i~ iy s = —o*
place to live (net categories) (n=70) sy =02 (n=137) (n=14%) (n=4%) (n=1%) (n=0%

% % % % % % % %

Dissatisfaction with

Government / local 23 33 0 25 25 9 100 0
government

Poor roading / roading

maintenance 20 19 21 23 13 0 0 0
Continual roadworks 14 0 14 23 15 73 0 0
Slow recovery post

carthquake 14 14 13 25 11 9 0 0
Crime / crime rate has

——, 12 0 17 16 18 0 0 0
Parking issues 12 0 15 0 19 36 0 0
Issues with roading

developments 12 19 24 0 20 0 0 0
High cost of living 10 19 12 6 22 0 0 0
Homelessness / lack of

suitable, affordable 9 61 6 0 0 0 0 0
housing

Pollution - water, air 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 0
More traffic / traffic

congestion 8 7 21 0 0 36 0 0

Lack of amenities such as
shops, malls, movie
theatres, libraries, doctors, 8 0 6 6 5 36 0 0
hospital, sports facilities,
event venues

Lack of maintenance by

the council 7 0 15 0 19 0 100 0
Lack-lustre CBD / central

shopping area 7 0 0 6 14 37 0 0
Job losses / lack of

employment opportunities 6 0 0 9 0 0 0 0
Other 27 50 29 24 18 9 0 0

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got worse as a place to live (excluding not answered)
Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got worse as a place to live?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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4.4 Reasons for positive change

The most commonly cited reasons why people say that their city or local area has become a better
place to live in the previous 12 months was that there have been commercial and / or residential
building developments / renovations in the area (49%). This is followed by around a quarter of
respondents (25%) saying good / improved / new amenities such as shops, malls, movie theatres,
libraries, doctors and hospitals etc. and that the CBD is coming back to life (22%).

Figure 4.10 Reasons for positive change — total level (%)

Building developments / renovations - commercial and residential 49%

Good / improved / new amenities such as shops, malls, movie
theatres, libraries, doctors, hospital etc.

25%
CBD coming back to life 22%
Good roads / roads being upgraded 16%
Good recreational facilities / lots of things to do )
Investment in infrastructure
Area looks clean, tidy, well kept 7%
Growth - economy, businesss 7%

Pedestrian and cycling initiatives &%)

55 55

Other

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got better as a place to live (excluding
not answered) (n=273)

Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got better as a
place to live?
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Table 4.5 Reasons for positive change — by ward (%)

CHRISTCHURCH BANKS COASTAL- FWADIQ,I&-IEN HQ(L)E{\’/\IV;L(L Iélg\\f./r%i? PAPANUI- SPREYDON-
Common themes mentioned TOTAL PENINSULA BURWOOD HAREWOOD RICCARTON HEATHCOTE INNES CASHMERE
among those who say their

area has got better as a
place to live (net categories)

(n=273) (n=11%) (n=22%) (n=63) (n=50) (n=45) (n=36) (n=46)

% % % % % % % %

Building developments /
renovations - commercial 49 58 59 49 48 49 29* 57
and residential

Good / improved / new
amenities such as shops,

malls, movie theatres, 25 28 24 28 20 38 23 15
libraries, doctors, hospital

etc.

CBD coming back to life 22 14 22 28 31 10 21 19
Good roads / roads being

upgraded 16 0 17 18 26" 16 23 0
Good recreational facilities

/ lots of things to do 11 0 18 9 8 17 3 12
Investment in

infrastructure 8 0 13 6 12 4 12 8
Area looks clean, tidy, well

kept 7 12 0 5 8 7 7 8
Growth 7 0 8 3 8 7 8 9
Pedestrian and cycling

initiatives 6 0 3 4 S 147 0 6
Other 8 6 0 9 11 9 8 6

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got better as a place to live (excluding not answered)
Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got better as a place to live?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 4.6 Reasons for positive change — by age (%)

CHRISTCHURCH
Common themes mentioned TOTAL UNDER 25 25-49 65 AND OVER

among those who say their area

has got better as a place to live

(net categories) (n=273) (n=50) (n=106) (n=62)
% % % %

Building developments /

renovations - commercial and 49 36 45 55 627

residential

Good / improved / new

amenities such as shops,

malls, movie theatres, libraries, 25 30 30 10 26

doctors, hospital etc.

CBD coming back to life 22 31 20 20 19

Good roads / roads being

upgraded 16 18 14 16 21

Good recreational facilities /

lots of things to do 11 6 13 5 16

Investment in infrastructure 8 12 7 11 6

Area looks clean, tidy, well kept 7 1 10 5 6

Growth 7 6 7 5 9

Pedestrian and cycling

initiatives 6 5 7 7 2

Other 8 10 9 4 7

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got better as a place to live (excluding not answered)
Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got better as a place to live?
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Table 4.7 Reasons for positive change — by ethnicity (%)

CHRISTCHURCH

Common themes mentioned TOTAL EUROPEAN MAORI ASIAN
among those who say their area
has got better as a place to live (n=273) (n=251) (n=28%) (n=17%)
(net categories)

% % % %
Building developments /
renovations - commercial and 49 50 50 27
residential
Good / improved / new
amenities such as shops,
malls, movie theatres, libraries, 25 25 32 20
doctors, hospital etc.
CBD coming back to life 22 23 21 18
Good roads / roads being
upgraded 16 15 0 39
Good recreational facilities /
lots of things to do 11 1 4 0
Investment in infrastructure 8 9 4 7
Area looks clean, tidy, well kept 7 7 6 4
Growth 7 7 0 7
Pedestrian and cycling
initiatives 6 7 0 0
Other 8 6 16 19

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got better as a place to live (excluding not answered)
Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got better as a place to live?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 4.8 Reasons for positive change — by household income (%)

: CHRISTCHURCH | $20,000 OR | $20,001- $40,001- $70,001- $100,001- | $150,001- [MORE THAN

Common themes mentioned TOTAL LESS $40,000 70,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200,000
among those who say their area
has got better as a place to live - s o7 = - = —oo% —17%
(net categories) (n=273) (n=13%) (n=27%) (n=45) (n=50) (n=46) (n=22%) (n=17%)

% % % % % % % %
Building developments /
renovations - commercial and 49 58 47 58 46 49 43 51
residential
Good / improved / new
amenities such as shops,
malls, movie theatres, 25 33 24 30 26 25 14 20
libraries, doctors, hospital etc.
CBD coming back to life 22 0 19 20 13 23 30 51
Good roads / roads being
upgraded 16 16 19 28" 8 16 8 34
Good recreational facilities /
lots of things to do 11 6 13 15 9 14 14 10
Investment in infrastructure 8 0 6 17 7 12 12 0
?rea looks clean, tidy, well 7 0 16 4 3 10 5 12

ept

Growth 7 0 7 13 3 11 5 0
Pedestrian and cycling
T . 6 13 0 7 5 12 10 6
Other 8 9 11 6 13 3 0 0

Base: Those who say their city/local area has got better as a place to live (excluding not answered)
Source: Q72. And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has got better as a place to live?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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4.5 Pride in look and feel of Christchurch

In Christchurch over four in ten (44%) respondents agree they feel a sense of pride in the way their
city or local area looks and feels.

Figure 4.11 Pride in look and feel of Christchurch — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) 22 5 44 27

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) 20 59 20
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) 18 15 40 33
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) H 18 6 42 24
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) 21 1 45 22
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=94) 35 5 35 400
PAPANUI-INNES (n=66) 23 5 44 28
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) 13 2 617 15*

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree = Disagree ~ Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q3. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? "I feel a sense of pride in the way Christchurch looks and
feels".

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 4.12 Pride in look and feel of Christchurch — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree  Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

44 27

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) _ 22 l
T

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q3. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? "| feel a sense of pride in the way Christchurch looks and
feels".

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 4.13 Pride in look and feel of Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree  Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

44 27

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) _ 22 l
EUROPEAN (n=446) _ 24 l 43 29

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

42 28

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q3. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? "I feel a sense of pride in the way Christchurch looks and
feels".

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 4.14 Pride in look and feel of Christchurch — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

44 27

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) _ 22 l
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%) - 31 - 42 44
$70,001-$100,000 (n=89) n_ 29 I
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) _ 22 . 43 28
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*) H- 10 - 62 24

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree ~ Disagree = Strongly disagree

44 26

45 31

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q3. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? "I feel a sense of pride in the way Christchurch looks and
feels".

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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4.6 Perceived environmental problems in Christchurch

Respondents were asked to indicate the extent to which they perceive 12 possible issues had been
a problem in their city or local area in the previous 12 months. Results for five issues relating to the
general environment are reported here (rubbish or litter, graffiti or tagging, and air, water and noise
pollution) and results for the other seven issues are reported in Section 8.

The table below shows overall results for Christchurch.

In Christchurch, water pollution is identified as the biggest problem with over eight in ten residents
(84%) saying that it was either ‘a big problem’ or ‘a bit of a problem’. Earthquake related rubble and
damage (81%) and graffiti or tagging (73%) are the next two largest problems in Christchurch.

Figure 4.15 Rating of issues as problem in Christchurch (summary) — total level (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

e« EmE

Earthquake related rubble and

camage oossn 2 a EERE
B s =

Water pollution (n=489)

Graffiti or tagging (n=490)

Noise pollution (n=488)

o IEEEEE
« S -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Air pollution (n=488)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months?
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 39

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018

Rubbish or litter on streets

Almost two-thirds (65%) of respondents say that rubbish or litter on streets has been a problem in
Christchurch in the previous 12 months.

Figure 4.16 Rubbish or litter on streets perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ward (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

N : - -
K 74 Hils =
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) _ 48 -I "
EN : B -
H - HHEE -
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) - 55 -I 6"
i
|

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491)

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*)

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=108)

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89)

PAPANUI-INNES (n=66)

< A -
- G -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Rubbish or litter lying on the streets
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 4.17 Rubbish or litter on streets perceived as problem in Christchurch — by age (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) - 49 _l 65
o S
< mEmE -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

50-64 (n=107)

65 AND OVER (n=122)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Rubbish or litter lying on the streets
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Figure 4.18 Rubbish or litter on streets perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ethnicity
(%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

o EEEEEE -
o I -

. BE -
«  EEmE -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491)

EUROPEAN (n=443)

MAORI (n=56)

ASIAN (n=34)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Rubbish or litter lying on the streets
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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Figure 4.19 Rubbish or litter on streets perceived as problem in Christchurch — by household
income (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

o EEEEE -
.  EEEEEE -
o -
. T -

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491)

$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%)

$20,001-$40,000 (n=57)

$40,001-70,000 (n=88)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=88) 50 _I 67
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) 51 _I 59
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*) 47 _ 58

MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%) 45 _ 57
= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Rubbish or litter lying on the streets
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Graffiti or tagging

Almost three-quarters (73%) of respondents say that graffiti or tagging has been a problem in
Christchurch in the previous 12 months.

Figure 4.20 Graffiti or tagging perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ward (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

s S -
A
48 .. 84

s EEEE -
« I
. B -

o EEEEE
o EEEE -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490)

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*)

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55)

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=109)

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88)

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=92)

PAPANUI-INNES (n=66)

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Graffiti or tagging
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 4.21 Graffiti or tagging perceived as problem in Christchurch — by age (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) - 53 -. 73
UNDER 25 (n=77) - 46 _- 58+

«  mEmE -
«  Em -

s Wi -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

25-49 (n=185)

50-64 (n=107)

65 AND OVER (n=121)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Graffiti or tagging
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Figure 4.22 Graffiti or tagging perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

o EEEE -
«  mEmE -
. EEmE

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490)

EUROPEAN (n=442)

MAORI (n=56)

ASIAN (n=34)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Graffiti or tagging
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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Figure 4.23 Graffiti or tagging perceived as problem in Christchurch —by household income
(%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

s I
. EEmE

o EE
o EE -
. EE -
s EEmE -
o EEE

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490)

$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%)

$20,001-$40,000 (n=56)

$40,001-70,000 (n=88)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=88)

$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65)

$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%)

MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Graffiti or tagging
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Air pollution

Four in ten (42%) respondents feel that air pollution has been a problem in Christchurch in the
previous 12 months.

Figure 4.24 Air pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ward (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

« IS
o . -
-
- I

. I -
- -
« . -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488)

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%)

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55)

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=109)

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89)

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=89)

PAPANUI-INNES (n=66)

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Air pollution
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 4.25 Air pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by age (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Air pollution
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Figure 4.26 Air pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) . 34 _. 42

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Air pollution
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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Figure 4.27 Air pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by household income (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

N
- I -
N
N
o IS -
s I -
. I
a I -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488)

$20,000 OR LESS (n=23%)

$20,001-$40,000 (n=57)

$40,001-70,000 (n=88)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=88)

$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65)

$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%*) 32

MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Air pollution
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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Water pollution

Over eight in ten (84%) respondents feel that water pollution has been a problem in Christchurch in
the previous 12 months.

Figure 4.28 Water pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ward (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

« R -
22 - 89
o B -
a R -
= - -
T |
46 I. 89
T

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=489)

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%)

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55)

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=109)

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89)

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=90)

PAPANUI-INNES (n=66)

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Water pollution, including
pollution in streams, rivers, lakes and in the sea

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 4.29 Water pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by age (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

E B -
. = -
o B -
e R -

o B -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=489)

UNDER 25 (n=77)

25-49 (n=185)

50-64 (n=106)

65 AND OVER (n=121)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Water pollution, including
pollution in streams, rivers, lakes and in the sea

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Figure 4.30 Water pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)
NET:

A problem
(1+2)

“
T

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=489)

EUROPEAN (n=441)

MAORI (n=56) 36 I. 92
= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Water pollution, including
pollution in streams, rivers, lakes and in the sea

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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Figure 4.31 Water pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by household income (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

« R -
. EEEE
s B: =
o -
s wl v
51 l 95

71 100

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=489)

$20,000 OR LESS (n=24%)

$20,001-$40,000 (n=57)

$40,001-70,000 (n=88)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=88)

$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65)

$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%)

MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%)

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Water pollution, including
pollution in streams, rivers, lakes and in the sea

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Noise pollution

Almost half (48%) of respondents say noise pollution has been a problem in Christchurch in the
previous 12 months.

Figure 4.32 Noise pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ward (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

. I -
BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) 45 _- 45
-
.
s - -
N
s IEEE -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488)

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55)

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=109)

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88)

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=90)

PAPANUI-INNES (n=66)

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Noise pollution
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 4.33 Noise pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by age (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) . 40 _. 48
saooese [JEIE D -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Noise pollution
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don'’t know)

Figure 4.34 Noise pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch - by ethnicity (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) . 40 _. 48
EUROPEAN (n=441) . 39 _. 46

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Noise pollution
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 53

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018

Figure 4.35 Noise pollution perceived as problem in Christchurch — by household income (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

o I -
- . -
N
¢ I -

o IEE—E

O
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CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488)

$20,000 OR LESS (n=24*)

$20,001-$40,000 (n=57)

$40,001-70,000 (n=88)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=87)

$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65)

$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*)

MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%)

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Noise pollution
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Earthquake rubble

Eight in ten (81%) respondents in Christchurch say that earthquake rubble has been a problem over
the last 12 months.

Figure 4.36 Earthquake rubble perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ward (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) _ 39 -I 81

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) - 57 -- 67
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) _ 32 -I 85
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) _ 35 -l 86
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) _ 38 -. 73
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=91) _ 32 -I 80
PAPANUI-INNES (n=66) _ 42 -I 84
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) - 60 - 84

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: Christchurch Respondents only (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Continued presence of
earthquake related building rubble and general damage

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 55
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Figure 4.37 Earthquake rubble perceived as problem in Christchurch — by age (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

. WD -
- e
o -

o -
s -

= Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491)

UNDER 25 (n=77)

25-49 (n=185)

50-64 (n=107)

65 AND OVER (n=122)

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Continued presence of
earthquake related building rubble and general damage

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Figure 4.38 Earthquake rubble perceived as problem in Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

> A -

EUROPEAN (n=443)

MAORI (n=56)

ASIAN (n=34)

= A big problem A bit of a problem

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

= Not a problem

o W -
- -
C

= Don't know

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Continued presence of

earthquake related building rubble and general damage

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018
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Figure 4.39 Earthquake rubble perceived as problem in Christchurch — by household income
(%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

> R -
- e -
- -

. A -
. EEEE -
o -
59 I o7
s -

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491)

$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%)

$20,001-$40,000 (n=57)

I
[e0)

$40,001-70,000 (n=88)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=88)

$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65)

$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*)

MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20*)

Base: Christchurch Respondents only (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Continued presence of
earthquake related building rubble and general damage

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 4: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 57
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5. HOUSING

This section reports on respondents’ perceptions of housing affordability, suitability of their dwelling
type and location and warmth of housing in winter.

Respondents were asked how much they agree or disagree with six statements related to their
current housing situation. The first three questions related to affordability and general suitability of
their home and the subsequent three questions asked them to consider aspects of heating their
home, during the winter months in particular.

5.1 Affordability of housing costs

Over half (56%) of respondents in Christchurch agree that their current housing costs are affordable
(housing costs included things like rent or mortgage, rates, house insurance and house
maintenance).

Figure 5.1 Affordability of housing costs — by ward (%) NET- NET:

Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) n 14 21 II 56 27

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*) “ 11 - 75 15
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) 14 22 m 58 27
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=108) H 10 25 .I 54 32
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=87) H 17 20 II 56 24
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) 16 21 .I 52 29
PAPANUI-INNES (n=65) 10 28 II 55 30
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) 20 17 I 58 17

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither ~ Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: Your housing costs are affordable
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

A Significantly higher than rest of the sample, * Significantly lower than rest of the sample

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 5: HOUSING 58
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Figure 5.2 Affordability of housing costs — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) n- 21 lI 56 27
T
— - -

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

~

mn 16*

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that:Your housing costs are affordable
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 5.3 Affordability of housing costs — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) ﬂ- 21 lI 56 27
p—T T W

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: Your housing costs are affordable
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Section 5: HOUSING 59

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018 m

Figure 5.4 Affordability of housing costs — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

omarosecs oo [ = Y = -

— T TR

$40,001-70,000 (n=86) H- 29 II 55 31
$70,001-$100,000 (n=88) H- 32 - 44* 437
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%) - 23 I 60 26

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither ~ Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

[e2]

9/\ 7*

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: Your housing costs are affordable
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 5: HOUSING 60
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5.2 Suitability of home type

A large proportion (85%) of respondents in Christchurch agree that the type of home they live in
suits their needs and the needs of others in their household.

Figure 5.5 Suitability of home type — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither = Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The type of home you live in suits
your needs and the needs of others in your household

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 5.6 Suitability of home type — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=465) l 8 Il 85 10

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The type of home you live in suits

your needs and the needs of others in your household
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 5.7 Suitability of home type — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The type of home you live in suits
your needs and the needs of others in your household

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Section 5: HOUSING 62
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Figure 5.8 Suitability of home type — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=465) l 8 Il 85 10
$20,001-$40,000 (n=56) - 12 77 12
MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%) 6 l 89 11

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither = Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

©

0 3

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The type of home you live in suits
your needs and the needs of others in your household

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 5: HOUSING 63

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018
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Reason why home not suitable

The most commonly cited reasons for people in Christchurch saying their home is not suitable are
that it is too small (58%), is too cold / damp (50%) and in poor condition / needs maintenance (41%).

Figure 5.9 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of home —total level (%)

The home is too small (e.g. not enough living 589
space or bedrooms) 2

Home in poor condition / needs maintenance
The home is not very safe (e.g. needs
earthquake-strengthening, hazards in home) Y
Difficult access from the street to the home

The outdoor area is too small

1
The home is too big

The outdoor area is too big
Car parking issues I 2%
Cost of housing / renting I 2%

No reason / | like where | live I 1%

Other . 6%

Base: Those who disagree that their home suits their needs (excluding not
answered) (n=62)

Source: Q73. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of
home you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?

Section 5: HOUSING 64
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Table 5.1 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of home — by ward (%)

FENDALTON- | HALSWELL- LINWOOD-
crmirerRon | i | sonas | Mamar | Momn | Cewea | A | SReroon
HAREWOOD | RICCARTON | HEATHCOTE
(n=62) (n=3%) (n=7%) (n=9%) (n=5%) (n=17%) (n=14%) (n=7%)

% % % % % % % %
The home is too small (e.g.
not enough living space or 58 50 90 45 14 74 39 55
bedrooms)
Home is too cold / damp 50 77 58 13 27 65 42 53
Home in poor condition /
needs maintenance 41 73 38 21 74 43 49 13
The home is not very safe
(e.g. needs earthquake-
strengthening, hazards in 19 0 0 15 0 35 27 0
home)
Difficult access from the street
T — 16 27 0 0 12 30 12 11
The outdoor area is too small 15 0 0 13 0 28 16 0
The home is too big 8 0 0 8 16 5 11 24
The outdoor area is too big 8 50 0 0 0 5 12 24
Car parking issues 2 0 0 0 0 5 0 0
Cost of housing / renting 2 0 0 8 0 0 8 0
No reason / | like where | live 1 0 0 12 0 0 0 0
Other 6 0 0 0 16 9 8 0

Base: Those who disagree that their home suits their needs (excluding not answered)

Source: Q73. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your
household?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 5.2 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of home — by age (%)

CHRISTCHURCH

AL UNDER 25 25-49 50-64 65 AND OVER
(n=62) (n=11% (n=31) (n=14% (n=6*)

% % % % %

The home is too small (e.g.

not enough living space or 58 55 71 30 50

bedrooms)

Home is too cold / damp 50 55 58 37 16

ket a o e m  w

The home is not very safe

vengthening, hasards i 19 14 21 26 0

home)

?on;f%c:ﬂt: Cz‘ircT:]ceess from the street 16 0 20 19 0

The outdoor area is too small 15 34 14 9 0

The home is too big 8 0 1 19 50

The outdoor area is too big 8 12 1 15 31

Car parking issues 2 0 3 0 0

Cost of housing / renting 2 0 0 11 0

No reason / | like where I live 1 0 0 7 0

Other 6 0 3 14 19

Base: Those who disagree that their home suits their needs (excluding not answered)

Source: Q73. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you live in suits
your needs and the needs of others in your household?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 5.3 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of home — by ethnicity (%)

CHRISTCHURCH

- EUROPEAN MAORI ASIAN
(n=62) (n=59) (n=11% (n=1%)
% % % %
The home is too small (e.g.
not enough living space or 58 53 81 100
bedrooms)
Home is too cold / damp 50 44 23 0
sl a a0
The home is not very safe
chengthening, hasards i 19 16 0 0
home)
E)lf;f;;ulr: :;(;ess from the street 16 11 41 0
The outdoor area is too small 15 11 0 0
The home is too big 8 9 8 0
The outdoor area is too big 8 9 8 0
Car parking issues 2 2 0 0
Cost of housing / renting 2 3 0 0
No reason / | like where | live 1 2 0 0
Other 6 7 0 0

Base: Those who disagree that their home suits their needs (excluding not answered)
Source: Q73. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you
live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 5.4 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of home — by household income (%)

CHRISTCHURCH | $20,000 OR $20,001- $40,001- $70,001- $100,001- $150,001- | MORE THAN
TOTAL LESS $40,000 70,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200,000

(n=62) (n=2%) (n=11*) (n=13%) (n=12%) (n=4%) (n=3%) (n=2%)

% % % % % % % %

The home is too small (e.g.

not enough living space or 58 63 66 43 72 67 71 57
bedrooms)

Home is too cold / damp 50 100 71 35 66 33 0 0

A EUD e G e a1 100 53 41 28 33 0 0

The home is not very safe

Srengihening. nasarcs in 19 63 10 9 34 33 0 0

home)

f)oifthZu:: :rcr::;ess from the street 16 63 0 23 29 0 26 0

The outdoor area is too small 15 63 8 24 19 0 0 0

The home is too big 8 37 7 0 6 0 29 0

The outdoor area is too big 8 37 9 8 6 0 29 0

Car parking issues 2 0 9 0 0 0 0 0

Cost of housing / renting 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

No reason / | like where | live 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 43
Other 6 0 17 15 0 0 0 0

Base: Those who disagree that their home suits their needs (excluding not answered)

Source: Q73. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your
household?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 5: HOUSING 68
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5.3 Suitability of location of home

A large proportion (83%) of Christchurch respondents agree that the general area, or
neighbourhood, they live in suits their needs and the needs of others in their household.

Figure 5.10 Suitability of location of home — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) 6 8 “ 83 9

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) 5 95 0

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) 9 10 l 80 10

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=109) 3 Zi.l
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=87) 6 41_. 85 5

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) 7 20 l 72* 218
PAPANUI-INNES (n=66) 8 9 II 79 11
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) 8 7 90 7

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither = Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

(]

21 3*

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The general area or
neighbourhood your home is in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 5: HOUSING 69
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Figure 5.11 Suitability of location of home — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) . 8 I_I 83 9
—T e
s R I § -

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The general area or
neighbourhood your home is in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 5.12 Suitability of location of home — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) . 8 I.I 83 9

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The general area or
neighbourhood your home is in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Section 5: HOUSING 70
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Figure 5.13 Suitability of location of home — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) . 8 I.I 83 9
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%) I 5 -- 60 26
$70,001-$100,000 (n=87) I 18 l s 197

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither ~ Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The general area or
neighbourhood your home is in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Reason why area / neighbourhood not suitable

The most commonly cited reasons for people saying their area / neighbourhood is not suitable are
that it lacks a feeling of community (43%), lacks character (41%) and is not safe (41%).

Figure 5.14 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of area/neighbourhood — total level

theatres, libraries, doctors, hospital etc

Too far from sports and recreation facilities 11%
Poor, badly maintained roads / footpaths
Lack of quality schooling options

No reason / | like where | live

(%)
Lacks a feeling of community
Lacks character
Not safe in terms of crime
Not a friendly area
Not safe from natural disasters (e.g. earthquakes, flooding)
Too noisy
Not enough places to spend time with my friends
Too far from environmental nf]eeatures that are important to
Too busy
Too far from work
Lack of cafes, bars, restaurants
Inconvenient in terms of travel / public transport
Too far from family and / or friends
Too far from pre-school / school / university
Too far from amenities such as shops, malls, movie
[ 11% ]
B 3%
I 1%
B 2%
Bl 5%

Other

Base: Those who disagree or are neutral that their area/neighbourhood suits needs
(excluding not answered) (n=67)

Source: Q74. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the area or
neighbourhood you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your
household?

Section 5: HOUSING 72
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Table 5.5 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of area/neighbourhood - by ward (%)

FENDALTON- | HALSWELL- LINWOOD-

CHRISTCHURCH BANKS COASTAL- PAPANUI- | SPREYDON-
WAIMAIRI- HORNBY- CENTRAL-
TOTAL PENINSULA | BURWOOD |\ oo | o1 ccARTON | HEATHCOTE INNES CASHMERE
(n=67) (n=1*) (n=9%) (n=5%) (n=10%) (n=22%) (n=13%) (n=7%)
% % % % % % %
Lacks a feeling of community 43 0 9 50 44 51 29 100
Lacks character 41 0 21 50 45 44 45 51
Not safe in terms of crime 41 0 80 15 0 45 38 42
Not a friendly area 28 0 32 35 0 34 41 6

Not safe from natural disasters

(e.g. earthquakes, flooding) 28 0 44 15 0 42 7 27
Too noisy 23 0 9 35 45 17 21 43
Not enough places to spend

time with my friends 22 0 23 65 20 29 0 0
Too far from environmental

features that are important to 21 0 0 35 34 31 0 23
me

Too busy 21 0 0 0 39 29 10 37
Too far from work 20 0 9 35 0 32 18 11
Lack of cafes, bars,

I ————— 17 0 15 15 38 13 8 17
Inconvenient in terms of travel

/ public transport 15 100 0 0 28 14 21 15
Too far from family and / or

. 14 0 0 0 9 26 4 27
Too far from pre-school / 13 0 14 15 1 16 7 1

school / university

Too far from amenities such as
shops, malls, movie theatres, 11 100 9 0 17 15 0 11
libraries, doctors, hospital etc

Too far from sports and

recreation facilities 11 100 0 15 0 25 0 0
Poor, badly maintained

roads/footpaths 3 0 14 0 0 3 0 0
Lack of quality schooling

options 1 0 6 0 0 0 0 0
No reason/I like where | live 4 0 0 21 0 2 10 0
Other 6 0 8 0 0 8 9 0

Base: Those who disagree or are neutral that their area/neighbourhood suits needs (excluding not answered)

Source: Q74. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the area or neighbourhood you live in suits your needs and the needs of
others in your household?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 5.6 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of area/neighbourhood - by age (%)

CHR'%?:E RCH | UNDER 25 25-49 50-64 GS\';*ENRD
(GE) (n=12%) (n=29%) (n=14%) (n=12%)

% % % % %
Lacks a feeling of community 43 63 38 49 29
Lacks character 41 24 49 40 29
Not safe in terms of crime 41 22 42 62 19
Not a friendly area 28 4 34 41 4
Hl:ct) dsiﬁfge) from natural disasters (e.g. earthquakes, 28 31 30 20 27
Too noisy 23 9 20 31 39
Not enough places to spend time with my friends 22 19 28 14 10
;I;r(])s Ofre:; rfTrtotr(;] rir;wronmental features that are 21 22 19 24 21
Too busy 21 9 19 32 26
Too far from work 20 9 27 19 0
Lack of cafes, bars, restaurants 17 17 19 8 21
Inconvenient in terms of travel / public transport 15 13 20 0 18
Too far from family and / or friends 14 9 17 11 10
Too far from pre-school / school / university 13 27 18 0 0
i theatres, raries, dociors, hespial et - 0 14 7 18
Too far from sports and recreation facilities 11 7 17 6 0
Poor, badly maintained roads/footpaths 3 0 4 0 8
Lack of quality schooling options 1 0 2 0 0
No reason/I like where | live 4 0 4 6 0
Other 6 0 3 19 0

Base: Those who disagree or are neutral that their area/neighbourhood suits needs (excluding not answered)

Source: Q74. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the area or neighbourhood you live in suits your needs
and the needs of others in your household?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 5.7 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of area/neighbourhood - by ethnicity

(%)
CHRISTCHURCT | EUROPEAN | MAORI ASIAN
(n=67) (n=59) (n=11%) (n=4%)

% % % %
Lacks a feeling of community 43 38* 45 91
Lacks character 41 36* 42 100
Not safe in terms of crime 41 47" 31 0
Not a friendly area 28 26 12 40
1[;]:; dslifge; from natural disasters (e.g. earthquakes, 28 26 25 0
Too noisy 23 24 5 74
Not enough places to spend time with my friends 22 15* 15 58
;I;T(]);) Jg; rf':'totrcr)] ;r;wronmental features that are 21 17 5 40
Too busy 21 16* 29 0
Too far from work 20 13* 25 40
Lack of cafes, bars, restaurants 17 14 42 51
Inconvenient in terms of travel / public transport 15 18 16 0
Too far from family and / or friends 14 10 18 0
Too far from pre-school / school / university 13 8* 10 17
Too _far from amt—_znitie_s such as shops, _malls, 11 6+ 35 0
movie theatres, libraries, doctors, hospital etc
Too far from sports and recreation facilities 11 7 10 17
Poor, badly maintained roads/footpaths 3 4 0 0
Lack of quality schooling options 1 1 12 0
No reason/I like where | live 4 4 9 0
Other 6 7 0 0

Base: Those who disagree or are neutral that their area/neighbourhood suits needs (excluding not answered)
Source: Q74. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the area or neighbourhood you live in suits
your needs and the needs of others in your household?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 5.8 Why disagree or neutral regarding suitability of area/neighbourhood - by household
income (%)

CHRISTCHURCH |$20,000 OR| $20,001- $40,001- $70,001- $100,001- | $150,001- '\'I/'II?ARI\IJE
TOTAL LESS $40,000 70,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200.000
(n=67) (n=7%) (n=9%) (n=12%) (n=16%) (n=5%) (n=2%) (n=1%)

% % % % % % % %
Lacks a feeling of community 43 50 11 65 39 50 37 0
Lacks character 41 30 20 78 34 50 100 0
Not safe in terms of crime 41 72 45 19 48 51 37 0
Not a friendly area 28 44 18 27 32 28 0 0
Not safe from natural disasters
(e.g. earthquakes, flooding) 28 a7 18 23 29 29 37 0
Too noisy 23 19 17 38 10 28 0 0
Not enough places to spend
time with my friends 22 50 17 23 25 0 0 0
Too far from environmental
features that are important to 21 36 19 29 15 6 63 0
me
Too busy 21 52 9 30 25 22 0 0
Too far from work 20 14 0 0 32 0 100 0
Lack of cafes, bars,
. 17 19 7 30 10 6 100 0
Inconvenient in terms of travel
/ public transport 15 6 12 0 17 44 63 0
Too far from family and / or
i 14 19 0 11 26 0 100 0
Too far from pre-school / 13 17 17 6 15 0 100 0

school / university

Too far from amenities such as
shops, malls, movie theatres, 11 0 8 8 18 0 37 0
libraries, doctors, hospital etc

Too far from sports and

recreation facilities 11 0 0 14 30 0 0 0
Poor, badly maintained

roads/footpaths 3 0 8 14 0 0 0 0
Lack of quality schooling

options 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 0
No reason/| like where 1 live 4 0 0 14 0 0 0 100
Other 6 14 0 8 6 0 0 0

Base: Those who disagree or are neutral that their area/neighbourhood suits needs (excluding not answered)

Source: Q74. Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the area or neighbourhood you live in suits your needs and the needs of
others in your household?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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5.4 Home has a problem with damp or mould

Just over two in ten (22%) respondents in Christchurch agree that they had experienced problems
with damp or mould in their home during winter.

Figure 5.15 Home has a problem with damp or mould - by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Disagree Agree
(1+2) (4+5)

s EEEE - -
- EONENN - -
- Fpg - s

« EEEE - -
= EmE - -

- WEIE - -

o EEEDE - -

s FER - -

= Strongly disagree Disagree = Neither = Agree = Strongly agree = Don't know / not applicable

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=469)

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%)

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=53)

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=103)

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=87)

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=86)

PAPANUI-INNES (n=63)

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=64)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.

How much do you agree or disagree that :My home has a problem with damp or mould

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Please note the question wording has changed slightly from the 2016 Quality of Life survey, see the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical
Report for further details
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Figure 5.16 Home has a problem with damp or mould - by age (%)

NET: NET:
Disagree Agree
(1+2) (4+5)

T
ST D e
70 18

e
smoons-r [ =W - -

= Strongly disagree Disagree = Neither = Agree = Strongly agree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.
How much do you agree or disagree that: My home has a problem with damp or mould

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 5.17 Home has a problem with damp or mould — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Disagree Agree
(1+2) (4+5)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=469) _ 5 -l 67 22
——— T
ASIAN (n=33) - 47 -I 63 24

= Strongly disagree Disagree = Neither = Agree = Strongly agree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.
How much do you agree or disagree that: My home has a problem with damp or mould

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 5.18 Home has a problem with damp or mould — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Disagree Agree
(1+2) (4+5)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=469) _ 35 -l 67 22
$20,000 OR LESS (n=21*) - 39 -l 58 25
$20,001-$40,000 (n=54) _ 26 . 56 36"
$40,001-70,000 (n=84) _ 33 .l 73 19
$70,001-$100,000 (n=86) _ 40 .n 69 23
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=64) _ 33 -EI 67 16
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%) _ 41 .n 85 9
MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%) _ 24 - 75 16

= Strongly disagree Disagree = Neither = Agree = Strongly agree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.
How much do you agree or disagree that: My home has a problem with damp or mould

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 5: HOUSING 79

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018

5.5 Heating system keeps home warm when used

The majority (85%) of respondents agree that their heating system keeps their home warm when it is
in use during winter.

Figure 5.19 Heating system keeps home warm when used - by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=482) I 8 H 85 9
BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) 10 90 10
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=54) I 10 86 10
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=107) I 8 " 85 9
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=86) . 3” 89 4*
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=91) I 9 I{ 82 13
PAPANUI-INNES (n=65) - 9 i.l 77 11
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=66) I 9 88 9

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.

How much do you agree or disagree that: The heating system keeps my home warm when it is in use

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Please note the question wording has changed slightly from the 2016 Quality of Life survey, see the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical
Report for further details
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Figure 5.20 Heating system keeps home warm when used - by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=482) l 8 I.l 85 9

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.

How much do you agree or disagree that: The heating system keeps my home warm when it is in use
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 5.21 Heating system keeps home warm when used - by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=482) l 8 “ 85 9

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.

How much do you agree or disagree that: The heating system keeps my home warm when it is in use
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 5.22 Heating system keeps home warm when used - by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=482) l 8 I.l 85 9
$20,000 OR LESS (n=23%) - 26 - 56 26
$20,001-$40,000 (n=56) . 15 I, 7 15
$70,001-$100,000 (n=88) I 10 I 83 13

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.

How much do you agree or disagree that: The heating system keeps my home warm when it is in use.
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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5.6 Can afford to heat home properly

Nearly two-thirds (65%) of Christchurch respondents agree that they can afford to heat their home
properly during winter.

Figure 5.23 Can afford to heat home properly — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) - 17 II 65 22
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=54) I 28 I 68 30
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=107) “- 14 II 64 17
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) - 10 Ii, 71 13*
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=88) . 23 .. 55* 33"
PAPANUI-INNES (n=66) - 21 II 57 26
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=65) I 14 II 75 17

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.

How much do you agree or disagree that: | can afford to heat my home properly

(1 — strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Please note the question wording has changed slightly from the 2016 Quality of Life survey, see the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical
Report for further details
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Figure 5.24 Can afford to heat home properly — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) - 17 II 65 22
T T T

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know / not applicable

[¢)]

5% 18

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.
How much do you agree or disagree that: | can afford to heat my home properly

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 5.25 Can afford to heat home properly — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) - 17 II 65 22

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.
How much do you agree or disagree that: | can afford to heat my home properly

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 5.26 Can afford to heat home properly — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) - 17 II 65 22
$20,000 OR LESS (n=24*) - 16 -l 44 33
$40,001-70,000 (n=85) - 25 65 25
$70,001-$100,000 (n=87) . 18 ll 69 23
awe——— .. | o« oo

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know / not applicable

()]

3* 32

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q63. The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.
How much do you agree or disagree that: | can afford to heat my home properly

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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6. PUBLIC TRANSPORT

This section reports on respondents’ use and perceptions of public transport. For the purposes of
this survey, public transport referred to ferries, trains and buses, including school buses. It did not
include taxis or Uber.

6.1 Frequency of use of public transport

One in seven (14%) respondents in Christchurch had used public transport weekly or more often
over the previous 12 months. Nearly half (49%) of all respondents had not used public transport in
the last 12 months.

Figure 6.1 Frequency of use of public transport — by ward (%)
NET:
Weekly/
more often
(1+2+3)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=485) ﬂ 6 4 -l 14

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) 7 -- 15
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) E 9 5 - 9
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=106) in 4 3-I 16
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) E 4 6 _ 14
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=92) 4 2- 17
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=66) Eﬂ 8 9 _ 11

= 5 or more times a week = 2 - 4 times a week
= Once a week 2 - 3 times a month
At least once a month = Less than once a month
= Did not use public transport over the past 12 months = Not applicable, no public transport available in my area

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q13. Over the past 12 months, how often did you use public transport?

A Significantly higher than rest of the sample, * Significantly lower than rest of the sample
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 6.2 Frequency of use of public transport — by age (%)

NET:
Weekly/
more often
(1+2+3)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=485) HI.4_|, 14
o— I
. - =

= 5 or more times a week = 2 - 4 times a week
= Once a week = 2 - 3times a month
At least once a month = Less than once a month

= Did not use public transport over the past 12 months = Not applicable, no public transport available in my area

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q13. Over the past 12 months, how often did you use public transport?

Figure 6.3 Frequency of use of public transport — by ethnicity (%)
NET:
Weekly/

more often
(1+2+3)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=485) HI. 4 _ 14
—T . K
o< RIS« I I -
e - FE

= 5 or more times a week = 2 - 4 times a week
= Once a week = 2 - 3 times a month
At least once a month = Less than once a month

= Did not use public transport over the past 12 months = Not applicable, no public transport available in my area

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q13. Over the past 12 months, how often did you use public transport?
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Figure 6.4 Frequency of use of public transport — by household income (%)

NET:
Weekly/
more often
(1+2+3)

omaruscr s oo (RN I I
enmsoseve [N [ I -
—— L - =

~

= 5 or more times a week = 2 - 4 times a week
= Once a week = 2 - 3 times a month
At least once a month = Less than once a month

= Did not use public transport over the past 12 months = Not applicable, no public transport available in my area

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q13. Over the past 12 months, how often did you use public transport?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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6.2 Perceptions of public transport

All respondents, with the exception of those who stated that the question about public transport was
not applicable to them because they have no public transport in their area, were asked about their
perceptions of public transport with respect to affordability, safety, ease of access, frequency and
reliability.

Affordability

Just under half (46%) of respondents agree that public transport is affordable.

Figure 6.5 Affordability of public transport — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=466) . 21 I- 46 26

BANKS PENINSULA (n=12%) - 17 - 52 17
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=53) I 21 -- 42 32
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=101) I 21 _ 46 23
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=86) - 25 I- 50 27
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=88) H- 20 .- 40 28
PAPANUI-INNES (n=62) . 27 I- 50 31
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=64) n- 13 - 51 13*

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following: Affordable

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 6.6 Affordability of public transport — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=466) - 21 I- 46 26
UNDER 25 (n=75) n- 43 _ 33+ aan

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:Affordable

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 6.7 Affordability of public transport — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=466) - 21 I- 46 26
EUROPEAN (n=419) - 21 I- 46 25

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)
Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with

the following:Affordable
(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 6.8 Affordability of public transport — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=466) - 21 I- 46 26
$20,000 OR LESS (n=23*) 16 -- 58 25
$20,001-$40,000 (n=54) n- 15 -- 40 27
$40,001-70,000 (n=80) - 23 I- 47 25
$70,001-$100,000 (n=87) . 20 .- 51 26
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) - 16 I- 49 19

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:

Public transport is... Affordable

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Safety
Over two-thirds (69%) of respondents agree that public transport in Christchurch is safe.
Figure 6.9 Safety of public transport — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=463) - 5 _ 69 6
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=50) “I 10 I- 65 11
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=102) -1- 66 1*
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=85) -Zi. 8" 3
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=88) - 7 I-
PAPANUI-INNES (n=62) . 8 - 66 8
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=64) . 3 - 75 3

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither ~ Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

[e2]

0 »n

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following: Safe

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 6.10 Safety of public transport — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=463) - 5 _ 69 6
o, | I -

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:Safe

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 6.11 Safety of public transport — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=463) - 5 |.- 69 6

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following: Safe

(1 — Sstrongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 6.12 Safety of public transport — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=463) - 5 _ 69 6

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:

Public transport is... Safe

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Ease of access
Over two-thirds (71%) of respondents agree that public transport is easy to get to.

Figure 6.13 Ease of access to public transport — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=461) . 9 I. 71 12

BANKS PENINSULA (n=12%) 6 -I 80 16
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=50) I 10 . 78 10
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=101) - 11 _ 63 12
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=85) . 7 I. 75 10
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=87) . 10 .. 67 16
PAPANUI-INNES (n=62) - 6 I. 70 10
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=64) n. 7 I. 76 9

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither ~ Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following: Easy to get to

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 6.14 Ease of access to public transport — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=461) - 9 I- 71 12
o I+ BB - -

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:Easy to get to

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 6.15 Ease of access to public transport — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=461) . 9 I. 71 12
e, [« fE - -

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:Easy to get to

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 6.16 Ease of access to public transport — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=87) —. 12 II 74 15
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=64) . 17 I- 57* 200

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:

Public transport is... Easy to get to

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Reliability

Half (52%) of all respondents in Christchurch agree that public transport is reliable (i.e. comes on
time).

Figure 6.17 Reliability of public transport — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=466) - 10 I- 52 13
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=51) H- 15 I- 44 19
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=102) - 9 ._ 43 14
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=86) - 6 I- 62 9
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=88) H. 16 I- 47 19
PAPANUI-INNES (n=62) - 14 - 57 14
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=65) - 3 I- 58 6

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither = Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following: Reliable

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 6.18 Reliability of public transport — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=466) - 10 I- 52 13
s AN = N - -

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:Reliable (comes on time)

(1 - Sstrongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 6.19 Reliability of public transport — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=466) - 10 I- 52 13
—T——TT
e [ §E - -

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:Reliable (comes on time)

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 6.20 Reliability of public transport — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=87) - 10 I- 56 12
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) H- 10 _ 51 11
$150,001-$200,000 (n=27*) - 11 - 57 11

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:

Public transport is... Reliable (comes on time)

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Frequency
Over half (55%) of respondents agree that public transport is frequent.

Figure 6.21 Frequency of public transport — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=465) - 13 I- 55 15

BANKS PENINSULA (n=12%) . 18 -.
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=52) - 11 I- 57 15
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=102) - 12 I- 45% 16
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=85) n- 13 - 57 13
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=88) n- 16 I- 49 19
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=64) E. 14 I-

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither ~ Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

[¢)]

5 27

o]

5 17

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following: Frequent

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 6.22 Frequency of public transport — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=465) - 13 I- 55 15
o SN = @ - -
oo, I (-

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:Frequent (comes often)

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 6.23 Frequency of public transport — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=465) - 13 I- 55 15

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:Frequent (comes often)

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Section 6: TRANSPORT 102

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018 ﬁ

Figure 6.24 Frequency of public transport — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

$70,001-$100,000 (n=87) - 12 _ 54 13
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) - 25 _ 47 26"
$150,001-$200,000 (n=27*) - 12 - 52 12

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or disagree with
the following:

Public transport is... Frequent (comes often)

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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/. HEALTH AND WELLBEING

This section explores respondents’ perceptions and behaviour regarding their general health,
physical activity and emotional wellbeing.

7.1 Overall health

In Christchurch, four in five (80%) respondents rated their health positively; 15% rated their health as
‘excellent’, 28% as ‘very good’, and 36% as ‘good’.

Figure 7.1 Overall health — by ward (%)

NET:
Good
(3+4+5)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) _ 15 . 80
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) _ 17 . 77
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) _ 11 I 85
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) _ 16 I 83
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) _ 17 - 70*
PAPANUI-INNES (n=64) _ 15 I 79
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) _ 16 I 83

= Excellent = Very good = Good Fair = Poor

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q21. In general how would you rate your health?
(1 — Poor, 2 — Fair, 3 — Good, 4 — Very good, 5 — Excellent)
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 7.2 Overall health — by age (%)

NET:
Good
(3+4+5)
sooeros: [N MM = H -
= Excellent = Very good = Good Fair = Poor
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q21. In general how would you rate your health?
(1 = Poor, 2 — Fair, 3— Good, 4 — Very good, 5 — Excellent)
Figure 7.3 Overall health — by ethnicity (%)
NET:
Good
(3+4+5)

80

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) _ il5 l

= Excellent = Very good = Good Fair = Poor

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q21. In general how would you rate your health?
(1 - Poor, 2 — Fair, 3 - Good, 4 — Very good, 5 — Excellent)
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NET:
Good
(3+4+5)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=491) _ 15 l 80
$20,001-$40,000 (n=58) n_ 28 l 67*

= Excellent = Very good = Good Fair = Poor

Figure 7.4 Overall health — by household income (%)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q21. In general how would you rate your health?
(1 - Poor, 2 — Fair, 3 - Good, 4 — Very good, 5 — Excellent)
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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7.2 Frequency of doing physical activity in past week

When respondents were asked how many days in the previous seven days they had been physically
active, 44% said they had been active five or more days. For the purpose of this survey, ‘active’ was
defined as 15 minutes or more of vigorous activity (an activity which made it a lot harder to breathe
than normal, such as running), or 30+ minutes of moderate exercise (an activity that makes you
breathe harder than normal, such as brisk walking).

Figure 7.5 Frequency of doing physical activity — by ward (%)

NET:
5+ days
(5+6+7)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) 14 18 -- 44

BANKS PENINSULA (n=12*) H 17 16 _ 72
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) n 14 12 .. 41
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) n 14 23 -n. 49
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) H 17 14 .- 34*
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=92) 11 24 -- 51
PAPANUI-INNES (n=62) HH 13 17 -- 41
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) 13 13 -- 47

mOneday =Twodays =Three days Four days Five days =Sixdays =Sevendays = None

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q22. Thinking about all your physical activity over the last 7 days (not including today), on how many days did you engage in....?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Please note the question wording has changed slightly from the 2016 Quality of Life survey, see the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical
Report for further details
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NET:
5+ days
(5+6+7)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) -- 18 --- 44
oo QRIS = EEEEEE -
oo, RN S -

oo IENNEHNEY o DN -

65 AND OVER (n=120) nn-- 20 .-- 42

=Oneday =Twodays =Threedays = Fourdays Five days =Sixdays =Sevendays =None

Figure 7.6 Frequency of doing physical activity — by age (%)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q22. Thinking about all your physical activity over the last 7 days (not including today), on how many days did you engage in....?

Figure 7.7 Frequency of doing physical activity — by ethnicity (%)

NET:
5+ days
(5+6+7)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) -- 18 -- 44
T TR TR
o NI o EMEENE -
s I+ O -

mOneday =Twodays =Threedays = Fourdays Five days =Sixdays =Sevendays = None

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q22. Thinking about all your physical activity over the last 7 days (not including today), on how many days did you engage in....?
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Figure 7.8 Frequency of doing physical activity — by household income (%)

NET:
5+ days
(5+6+7)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) - 18 -- 44
——Tn - TR
$20,001-$40,000 (n=57) n- 16 I- 32
$40,001-70,000 (n=88) nn- 18 -. 46
$70,001-$100,000 (n=89) nn- 15 -- 53
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) - 20 - a1
MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%) - 25 -. 44

mOneday =Twodays =Threedays = Fourdays Five days = Sixdays =Sevendays = None

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q22. Thinking about all your physical activity over the last 7 days (not including today), on how many days did you engage in....?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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7.3 Stress

Respondents were asked how often during the past 12 months they had experienced stress that had
had a negative effect on them.

While just 17% of Christchurch respondents had often experienced stress that had a negative impact
on them, almost a third (32%) rarely or never experienced this.

Figure 7.9 Stress — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Rarely Often
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=495) H_ 15 32 17

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*) H_ 16 49 16
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) n_ 20 28 24
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) _ 11
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) _ 11 41 14
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=94) _ 19 H 30 23
— | L

=Never =Rarely = Sometimes Most of the time = Always

32 13

I

30 17

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q33. Which statement below best applies to how often, if ever, over the past 12 months you have experienced stress that has had a
negative effect on you?

(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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NET: NET:
Rarely  Often
4+5)  (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=495) n_ 15 32 17
ooz (I = @ - -

= Never = Rarely = Sometimes Most of the time = Always

Figure 7.10 Stress — by age (%)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q33. Which statement below best applies to how often, if ever, over the past 12 months you have experienced stress that has had a
negative effect on you?

(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)

Figure 7.11 Stress — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Rarely  Often
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=495) ﬂ_ 15 32 17
BN T N
voniess (S B - -

= Never = Rarely = Sometimes Most of the time = Always

17

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q33. Which statement below best applies to how often, if ever, over the past 12 months you have experienced stress that has had a
negative effect on you?

(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)
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NET: NET:
Rarely Often
(4+5) (1+2)

B v |- -
e e - -
$70,001-$100,000 (n=89) n_ 12 H 36 18
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) _ 12 32 12
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%) n_ 25 33 25
MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%) _ 9 40 9

= Never = Rarely = Sometimes Most of the time = Always

Figure 7.12 Stress — by household income (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=495)

$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%)

=
N

$20,001-$40,000 (n=59)

N

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q33. Which statement below best applies to how often, if ever, over the past 12 months you have experienced stress that has had a
negative effect on you?

(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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7.4 Availability of support

Almost all (93%) respondents feel they have someone to rely on for help if faced with a physical
injury, iliness or if in need of support during an emotionally difficult time.

Figure 7.13 Availability of support — by ward (%)

NET:
Yes
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) 34 93

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) 11 89
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) 4 94
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) 32 95
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=94) 5 G 88
— - .

= Yes, definitely = Yes, probably No Don't know / unsure

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q30. If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed emotional support during a difficult time, is there anyone you could
turn to for help?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Please note the question wording has changed slightly from the 2016 Quality of Life survey, see the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical
Report for further details
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Figure 7.14 Availability of support — by age (%)

NET:
Yes
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) 3 4 93

= Yes, definitely = Yes, probably No Don't know / unsure

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q30. If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed emotional support during a difficult time, is there anyone you could
turn to for help?

Figure 7.15 Availability of support — by ethnicity (%)

NET:
Yes
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) 3 4 93

= Yes, definitely = Yes, probably No Don't know / unsure

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q30. If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed emotional support during a difficult time, is there anyone you could
turn to for help?
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NET:
Yes
(1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=494) 34 93
— - _______x

= Yes, definitely = Yes, probably No Don't know / unsure

Figure 7.16 Availability of support — by household income (%)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q30. If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed emotional support during a difficult time, is there anyone you could
turn to for help?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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7.5 WHO 5 wellbeing index

The WHO 5 is a measure of emotional wellbeing. Respondents are asked to rate the extent to which
each of five wellbeing indicators has been present or absent in their lives over the previous two-
week period, on a six point scale ranging from ‘all of the time’ to ‘at no time’. The questions were as
follows;

| have felt cheerful and in good spirits

e | have felt calm and relaxed

e | have felt active and vigorous

e | woke up feeing fresh and rested

e My daily life has been filled with things that interest me.

The WHO 5 is scored out of a total of 25, with 0 being the lowest level of emotional wellbeing and 25
being the highest level of emotional wellbeing. Scores below 13 (between 0 and 12) are considered
indicative of poor emotional wellbeing and may indicate risk of poor mental health.

The chart below shows the distribution of scores. The median result for Christchurch is 15. Three in
ten (30%) respondents have a score of below 13.

Distribution charts for each subgroup can be found in Appendix 5.

Figure 7.17 WHO 5 wellbeing index — total level (%)

Median:
15

13
10% 10%

- ———————-

8
4% 4% 4% 4%

% 8% 8%
6% 6%
5%
3% 3% 3%
2% 2%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered) (n=481)

Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.

1
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Figure 7.18 WHO 5 wellbeing index — by ward (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) 30

~
I

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*)

=
(o2}
o
|

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56)

w
o
(o)}
N

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=107)

w
w
(e}
~

N
(6)]
~
ol

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=86)

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=88)

PAPANUI-INNES (n=65)

N
~
]
w

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=66) 23

~

w

(§)]
~

(o))

(6]

Less than 13 (0-12.99) = 13 or more (13+)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered) (n=481)
Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 7.19 WHO 5 wellbeing index — by age (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) 30
Less than 13 (0-12.99) = 13 or more (13+)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered) (n=481)
Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.

Figure 7.20 WHO 5 wellbeing index — by ethnicity (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) 30
Less than 13 (0-12.99) =13 or more (13+)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered) (n=481)
Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.
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Figure 7.21 WHO 5 wellbeing index — by household income (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481)

w
o
~
o

$20,000 OR LESS (n=22*)

w
~
[}
w

N
(o0}
~
N

$20,001-$40,000 (n=55)

N
©
\,
[ERN

$40,001-70,000 (n=86)

N
(e}
\‘
N

$70,001-$100,000 (n=89)

$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65)

N
(e}
\‘
N

$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*)

w
g

MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%)

N
o

Less than 13 (0-12.99) = 13 or more (13+)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered) (n=481)
Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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8. CRIME AND SAFETY

This section reports on respondents’ perceptions of problems in their city or local area in the last 12
months, as well as their sense of safety in their homes, neighbourhoods and city centres.

Respondents were asked to indicate the extent to which they perceive 12 possible issues had been
a problem in Christchurch in the last year. Results for seven issues relating to crime and safety are
reported in this section (vandalism, dangerous driving, car theft and damage, alcohol and drug
issues, people perceived to be unsafe, people begging on the street and people sleeping rough on
the streets or in vehicles), and results for the other five issues are reported in Section 4.

8.1 Rating of issues as problem in Christchurch

The table below shows the overall results for Christchurch. Results across all subgroups for each
circumstance are outlined on the following pages.

Nearly eight out of ten (78%) respondents perceive dangerous driving as a ‘big problem’ or a ‘bit of a
problem’ in Christchurch over the previous 12 months, followed by people begging on the street
(71%), people sleeping rough (68%) and car theft or damage to cars (67%).

Figure 8.1 Rating of issues as problem in Christchurch (summary) — total level (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

Dangerous driving (n=489) 78

People begging on the street (n=490) 47 _ 7 71
8

People sleeping rough (n=490) 68

Car theft or damage to cars (n=490) 67

Alcohol or drug problems (n=490) 45 11

mE a o«
w

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem Don't know

Vandalism (n=487) 61

People you feel unsafe around (n=490) 47

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months?
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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Dangerous driving, including drink driving and speeding

Almost eight out of ten (78%) respondents in Christchurch perceive dangerous driving (including
drink driving and speeding) to have been a problem over the past year. Nearly one in three (27%)
perceive it to be ‘a big problem’ and a further half (51%) perceive it to be ‘a bit of a problem’.

Figure 8.2 Perception of dangerous driving as problem in Christchurch — by ward (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

s EEw
s R -
57 -I 84

-

.
51 .. 85
s EE -
o

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=489)

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%)

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55)

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=109)

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89)

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=90)

PAPANUI-INNES (n=66)

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67)

(o2}
o

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Dangerous driving, including
drink driving and speeding

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.3 Perception of dangerous driving as problem in Christchurch — by age (%)
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(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Figure 8.4 Perception of dangerous driving as problem in Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)
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Figure 8.5 Perception of dangerous driving as problem in Christchurch — by household
income (%)
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*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Car theft, damage to cars or theft from cars

Two-thirds (67%) of respondents perceive car theft and damage to cars to have been a problem in
Christchurch over the past 12 months, with 20% rating it ‘a big problem’ and 47% ‘a bit of a problem’.

Figure 8.6 Car theft, damage to cars or theft from cars — by ward (%)
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Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Car theft, damage to cars or
theft from cars

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.7 Car theft, damage to cars or theft from cars — by age (%)
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*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Figure 8.8 Car theft, damage to cars or theft from cars — by ethnicity (%)
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Figure 8.9 Car theft, damage to cars or theft from cars — by household income (%)
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Alcohol or drug problems

Two-thirds (66%) of respondents in Christchurch perceive alcohol or drugs problems, or anti-social
behaviour associated with the use of alcohol or drugs, to be a problem in their local area, with 21%
rating it ‘a big problem’ and 45% ‘a bit of a problem’.

Figure 8.10 Perception of alcohol or drug problems as issue in Christchurch — by ward (%)
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Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Alcohol or drug problems or
anti-social behaviour associated with the use of alcohol or drugs

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.11 Perception of alcohol or drug problems as issue in Christchurch — by age (%)
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Figure 8.12 Perception of alcohol or drug problems as issue in Christchurch — by ethnicity
(%)
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Figure 8.13 Perception of alcohol or drug problems as issue in Christchurch — by household
income (%)
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*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Vandalism

Two-thirds (61%) of respondents perceive vandalism (other than graffiti and tagging) to have been a
problem over the past 12 months in Christchurch. One in seven (14%) say it has been ‘a big
problem’ and nearly half (47%) say it has been ‘a bit of a problem’.

Figure 8.14 Perception of vandalism as problem in Christchurch — by ward (%)
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Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Vandalism, other than graffiti
or tagging, including broken windows in shops and public buildings

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.15 Perception of vandalism as problem in Christchurch — by age (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) - 47

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

B - -

UNDER 25 (n=76) - 34
25-49 (n=184) - 50

50-64 (n=107) 50

65 AND OVER (n=120) - 48

= A big problem A bit of a problem

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

_- 47*

B - -
B -
B - -

= Not a problem = Don't know

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Vandalism, other than graffiti

or tagging, including broken windows in shops and public buildings

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Figure 8.16 Perception of vandalism as problem in Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)
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Figure 8.17 Perception of vandalism as problem in Christchurch — by household income (%)
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*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Presence of people you feel unsafe around

Nearly half (47%) of respondents say they had felt unsafe around people in Christchurch in the last
12 months due to their behaviour, attitude or appearance, and consider it a problem. One in ten
(10%) consider it ‘a big problem’ and more than a third (38%) ‘a bit of a problem’.

Figure 8.18 Perception of the presence of people you feel unsafe around as problem in
Christchurch — by ward (%)
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around because of their behaviour, attitude or appearance

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.19 Perception of the presence of people you feel unsafe around as problem in
Christchurch — by age (%)
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Figure 8.20 Perception of the presence of people you feel unsafe around as problem in
Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)
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Figure 8.21 Perception of the presence of people you feel unsafe around as problem in

Christchurch — by household income (%)
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*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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People begging in the street

Over two-thirds (71%) of respondents consider people begging on the street to have been a problem
in Christchurch during the last 12 months. A quarter (24%) consider it ‘a big problem’ and nearly a
half (47%) ‘a bit of a problem’.

Figure 8.22 Perception of people begging on the street as problem in Christchurch — by ward
(%)
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(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.23 Perception of people begging on the street as problem in Christchurch — by age
(%)
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Figure 8.24 Perception of people begging on the street as problem in Christchurch - by
ethnicity (%)
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Figure 8.25 Perception of people begging on the street as problem in Christchurch - by
household income (%)
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*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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People sleeping rough in the street / in vehicles

Over two-thirds (68%) of respondents consider people sleeping rough on the streets or in vehicles to
have been a problem in Christchurch during the last 12 months. More than a quarter (26%) consider
it ‘a big problem’ and four in ten (42%) ‘a bit of a problem’.

Figure 8.26 Perception of people sleeping rough in the street / in vehicles as problem in
Christchurch — by ward (%)
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*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.27 Perception of people sleeping rough in the street / in vehicles as problem in
Christchurch — by age (%)
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Figure 8.28 Perception of people sleeping rough in the street / in vehicles as problem in
Christchurch — by ethnicity (%)
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Figure 8.29 Perception of people sleeping rough in the street / in vehicles as problem in
Christchurch — by household income (%)
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*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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8.2 Sense of safety

Respondents were asked to rate their general feelings of safety when considering four different
circumstances: in their own home after dark; walking alone in their neighbourhood after dark; in their
city centre during the day; and in their city centre after dark. Respondents were also asked to note in
their own words which area they regarded as their city centre - this data is not reported here but will
be used in analysis of the results by Christchurch City council.

Perceived safety in various circumstances (summary chart)

The table below shows the overall results for Christchurch. Results across all subgroups for each
circumstance are outlined on the following pages.

While the majority of respondents in Christchurch feel safe in their city centre during the day and in
their homes after dark (90% and 92% respectively), two-thirds (66%) feel safe walking alone in their
neighbourhood after dark and fewer than half (44%) feel safe in their city centre after dark.

Figure 8.30 Perceived safety in various circumstances (summary) — total level (%)
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30 5 I3 920 7
In your city centre after dark (n=487) | ¥ 36 34 - 8 44 48

= Very safe Fairly safe A bit unsafe = Very unsafe Don't know / not applicable

In your city centre during the day
(n=488)

a1
{e] ()]
N

Walking alone in your
neighbourhood after dark (n=488)

=
[(e}

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations...
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)
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Perceived safety in own home after dark

Nine in ten (92%) respondents in Christchurch report that, in general, they feel safe in their home
after dark.

Figure 8.31 Perceived safety — In own home after dark — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) _ 6 l 92 8
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=54) _ 10 I 89 11
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=109) _2 98" 2%
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) “- 5 l, 94 6
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=90) _ 10 I 88 12

= Very safe = Fairly safe ~ A bitunsafe =Very unsafe = Don't know /not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your home after dark
(1 - Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.32 Perceived safety —In own home after dark — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) _ 6 l 92 8

= Very safe = Fairly safe A bitunsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your home after dark
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

Figure 8.33 Perceived safety — In own home after dark — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Safe  Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

= Very safe = Fairly safe A bitunsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your home after dark
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)
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Figure 8.34 Perceived safety — In own home after dark — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4)  (1+2)

= Very safe = Fairly safe ~ Abitunsafe = Veryunsafe = Don't know /not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9 . In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your home after dark
(1 - Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Perceived safety in city centre during the day
Nine in ten (90%) respondents in Christchurch feel safe in their city centre during the day.

Figure 8.35 Perceived safety — In city centre during the day — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) _ 5 II 90 7
BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) I 18 82 18
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) _ 9 .J[ 84 157
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=108) _ 3 II 91 5
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) “-III 93 5
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=90) _ 5 II 90 6

= Very safe = Fairly safe ~ A bitunsafe =Veryunsafe = Don't know /not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre during the day
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.36 Perceived safety — In city centre during the day — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) _ 5 II 90 7

= Very safe = Fairly safe A bitunsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre during the day
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

Figure 8.37 Perceived safety — In city centre during the day — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (142

= Very safe = Fairly safe A bitunsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre during the day
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)
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Figure 8.38 Perceived safety — In city centre during the day — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Safe  Unsafe
(3+4)  (142)

= Very safe = Fairly safe ~ A bitunsafe =Veryunsafe = Don'tknow /notapplicable

[¢e]

™" 3

©

4 3

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9 . In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre during the day
(1 - Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Perceived safety walking alone in neighbourhood after dark
Two-thirds (66%) of respondents feel safe walking alone in their neighbourhood after dark.

Figure 8.39 Perceived safety — Walking alone in neighbourhood after dark — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Safe  Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) _ 23 .I 66 30
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=54) _ 36 -I
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=108) _ 17 II 74 22*
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) _ 13 I.
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=91) _ 33 - 57 430
PAPANUI-INNES (n=66) _ 28 .I 60 36
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) _ 19 -I 67 28

= Very safe = Fairly safe ~ A bitunsafe =Very unsafe = Don't know /not applicable

N

8* 48"

~

™ 16*

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... Walking alone in your neighbourhood after dark
(1 - Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.40 Perceived safety —Walking alone in neighbourhood after dark — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Safe  Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) _ 23 .I 66 30
65 AND OVER (n=119) _ 25 .- 57* 33

= Very safe = Fairly safe A bitunsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... Walking alone in your neighbourhood after dark
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

Figure 8.41 Perceived safety —Walking alone in neighbourhood after dark — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) _ 23 .I 66 30

= Very safe = Fairly safe A bit unsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... Walking alone in your neighbourhood after dark
(1 - Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)
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Figure 8.42 Perceived safety —Walking alone in neighbourhood after dark — by household
income (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=488) _ 23 .I 66 30
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%) _ 27 -. 46 47
$20,001-$40,000 (n=57) _ 33 -. 46% 477
$40,001-70,000 (n=86) _ 21 .. 67 27
$70,001-$100,000 (n=88) _ 26 II 69 29
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) _ 16 ll 75 21
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%) _ 11 . 83 17

= Very safe = Fairly safe ~ A bit unsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9 . In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... Walking alone in your neighbourhood after dark
(1 - Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Perceived safety in city centre after dark
Fewer than half (44%) of respondents in Christchurch feel safe in their city centre after dark.

Figure 8.43 Perceived safety — In city centre after dark — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 34 -. 44 48

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*) - 52 . 42 58
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=54) E_ 41 -. 34 59
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=107) _ 42 -. 36 56
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) _ 26 .- 57~ 32*
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=92) H_ 34 -. 43 50
PAPANUI-INNES (n=66) _ 26 -- 44 45
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) _ 34 -. 43 49

= Very safe = Fairly safe ~ A bitunsafe =Very unsafe = Don't know /not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre after dark
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 8.44 Perceived safety — In city centre after dark — by age (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487)

pE=E. -

NET:
Unsafe
(1+2)

48

pE -

DN -

25-49 (n=185)

50-64 (n=105)

sooeroo CNINENN = N -
= Very safe = Fairly safe A bit unsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre after dark

(1 - Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

Figure 8.45 Perceived safety — In city centre after dark — by ethnicity (%)

NET:
Safe
(3+4)

43

52

47

44

NET:
Unsafe
(1+2)

48

v | | %

= Fairly safe

= Very safe A bit unsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre after dark
(1 - Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)
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Figure 8.46 Perceived safety — In city centre after dark — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Safe  Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 34 -. 44 48
$20,001-$40,000 (n=58) - 31 -- 35 51
$40,001-70,000 (n=87) H_ 37 -- 42 49
$70,001-$100,000 (n=88) ﬂ_ 40 -I 46 51
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) _ 34 -l 51 44
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*) _ 34 . 58 42
MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%) _ 27 .- 53 34

= Very safe = Fairly safe = A bitunsafe = Very unsafe = Don't know / not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q9 . In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre after dark
(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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9. COMMUNITY, CULTURE AND SOCIAL
NETWORKS

This section reports on a wide range of questions relating to social participation and engagement
with others. Areas covered include respondents’ perceptions of a sense of community within their
local area, their participation in social networks and groups, their contact with others in their
neighbourhood, whether they have experienced feelings of isolation in the last 12 months and the
extent to which they trust others. The section also provides results on respondents’ perceptions of
the impact of increased ethnic and cultural diversity on their city and perceptions of their local arts
scene.

9.1 Importance of sense of community

Seven in ten (71%) respondents consider it important to feel a sense of community with people in
their neighbourhood.

Figure 9.1 Importance of sense of community — by ward (%) NET: NET-

Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) 18 3I 76 6
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=108) 18 4 I 7 6
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=87) 25 3I 70 5
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=92) 20 5 I 71 9
PAPANUI-INNES (n=62) 38 4 I 56* 5

= Strongly agree = Agree Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? It's important to me to feel a sense of community with
people in my neighbourhood

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

~ Significantly higher than rest of the sample, * Significantly lower than rest of the sample

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 9.2 Importance of sense of community — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=482) -4I (71 6

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree

(6]

4% 11

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? It's important to me to feel a sense of community with
people in my neighbourhood

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 9.3 Importance of sense of community — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
4+5) (1+2)

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? It's important to me to feel a sense of community with
people in my neighbourhood

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 9.4 Importance of sense of community — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=482) - 4 I 71 6

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? It's important to me to feel a sense of community with
people in my neighbourhood

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Section 9: COMMUNITY, CULTURE AND SOCIAL NETWORKS 157

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018 é

o
08
m

9.2 Sense of community experienced

Half (52%) of respondents in Christchurch agree they feel a sense of community with others in their
neighbourhood.

Figure 9.5 Sense of community experienced — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) n- 17 I 52 21
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) - 18 I 58 21
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) H- 17 I 54 22
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=86) _ 5 I 53 18
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) n- 19 . 50 28
PAPANUI-INNES (n=63) _ 23 I 36* 26
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) _ 14 * 57 14

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | feel a sense of community with others in my neighbourhood?
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 9.6 Sense of community experienced — by age (%)
NET: NET:

Agree Disagree
@+5)  (1+2)

52 21

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) n_ 17 I
oo I 5§ -+ -
s NS s | s -

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree

31* 350

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | feel a sense of community with others in my neighbourhood
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 9.7 Sense of community experienced — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5)  (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) n_ 17 I 52 21
wwcrcovo I s § - -
oo | =«

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | feel a sense of community with others in my neighbourhood
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 9.8 Sense of community experienced — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) ﬂ_ 17 I 52 21
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%) _ 25 - 35 36
— -
$70,001-$100,000 (n=89) H- 18 I 59 21
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) - 22 I 52 26
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%) _ 16 l 48 20
MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20*) _ 19 I 50 23

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | feel a sense of community with others in my neighbourhood?
(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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9.3 Participation in social networks and groups

As the chart below shows, online networks (e.g. websites such as Facebook/Twitter, online gaming
communities and forums) are the most common social networks (54%) that respondents in
Christchurch feel part of, followed by clubs and societies (e.g. sports clubs, poetry groups, book
clubs) (35%).

Figure 9.9 Participation in social networks and groups — total level (%)

Online community (e.g. Facebook / Twitter, 5404
forums, online gaming communities) 0
Clubs and societies (e.g. sports clubs, poetry 350
groups, book clubs) °
Professional / work networks (e.g. network of

. oo 28%
colleagues or professional association)

Faith-based group / church community 20%
Parent networks (e.g. school, pre-school) 15%

Volunteer / charity group (e.g. SPCA, Hospice) 14%

Neighbourhood group (e.g. residents'

association, play groups) et

Cultural group (e.g. kapa haka, Samoan group, I 20
Somalian group) 0

Marae / hapu / iwi participation (e.g. Land I 20
Trust) 0

None of the above

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered) (n=495)
Source: Q76. Thinking now about the social networks and groups you may be part
of, do you belong to any of the following?
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Table 9.1 Participation in social networks and groups — by ward

CHRISTCHURCH BANKS COASTAL- FS\TADII\A/II;II—}?I[\I- Hsga\:\‘vgtl_'_ I(':lg\\‘/\_lr(;ill:_): PAPANUI- SPREYDON-
TOTAL PENINSULA BURWOOD INNES CASHMERE

Common themes HAREWOOD RICCARTON HEATHCOTE

mentioned (net categories)

(n=495) (n=13%) (n=56) (n=110) (n=89) (n=94) (n=66) (n=67)

% % % % % % % %

Online community (e.g.
Facebook / Twitter,
forums, online gaming
communities)

54 44 54 55 53 55 57 52

Clubs and societies (e.g.
sports clubs, poetry 35 72 39 36 31 31 29 41
groups, book clubs)

Professional / work
networks (e.g. network of

colleagues or professional 28 36 23 35 34 19* 27 28
association)

Faith-based group /

church community 20 10 25 21 25 17 11* 24
Parent networks (e.g.

school, pre-school) 15 0 21 19 11* 16 11 15
Volunteer / charity group 14 28 20 12 12 16 1s 1

(e.g. SPCA, Hospice)

Neighbourhood group
(e.g. residents’ 11 18 16 15 8 9 10 13
association, play groups)

Cultural group (e.g. kapa
haka, Samoan group, 2 0 2 2 3 5 2 0
Somalian group)

Marae / hapa / iwi

participation (e.g. Land 2 25 4 0 1 1 1 2
Trust)
None of the above 16 0 12 14 15 18 21 16

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q76. Thinking now about the social networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of the following?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 9.2 Participation in social networks and groups — by age

CHRISTCHURCH

TOTAL UNDER 25 25-49 65 AND OVER

Common themes mentioned

(net categories)

(n=495) (n=77) (n=187) (n=124)

% % % %

Online community (e.g.
Facebook / Twitter, forums, 54 9N 65" 44* 22*
online gaming communities)

Clubs and societies (e.g.
sports clubs, poetry groups, 35 35 28* 33 541
book clubs)

Professional / work
networks (e.g. network of

colleagues or professional 28 28 34n 26 16
association)

Faith-based group / church

community 20 19 19 18 297
Parent networks (e.g.

school, pre-school) 15 0 297 & 6*
Volunteer / charity group

(e.g. SPCA, Hospice) 14 10 10 20 21"
Neighbourhood group (e.g.

residents’ association, play 11 7 13 5* 18”

groups)

Cultural group (e.g. kapa
haka, Samoan group, 2 0 3 2 3
Somalian group)

Marae / hapa / iwi

participation (e.g. Land 2 1 2 1 3
Trust)
None of the above 16 8* 13 26" 16

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q76. Thinking now about the social networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of the following?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Table 9.3 Participation in social networks and groups — by ethnicity

CHRISTCHURCH

TOTAL EUROPEAN MAORI

Common themes mentioned

(net categories)

(n=495) (n=447) (n=56)

% % %

Online community (e.g.
Facebook / Twitter, forums, 54 53 54 71
online gaming communities)

Clubs and societies (e.g.

sports clubs, poetry groups, 35 37 31 15*
book clubs)

Professional / work
networks (e.g. network of

colleagues or professional 28 29 27 20
association)

Faith-based group / church

community 20 19 12 29
Parent networks (e.g.

school, pre-school) 15 15 16 12
Volunteer / charity group

(e.g. SPCA, Hospice) 14 14 12 13
Neighbourhood group (e.g.

residents' association, play 11 11 7 11

groups)

Cultural group (e.g. kapa
haka, Samoan group, 2 1 5 7
Somalian group)

Marae / hapa / iwi

participation (e.g. Land 2 1 197 0
Trust)
None of the above 16 16 23 11

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q76. Thinking now about the social networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of the following?
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Table 9.4 Participation in social networks and groups — by household income

CHRISTCHURCH | $20,000 OR | $20,001 to $40,001- $70,001- $100,001 - $150,001- MORE THAN
TOTAL LESS $40,000 70,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200,000

Common themes

mentioned (net categories) (n=495) (n=25%) (n=59) (n=88) (n=89) (n=65) (n=28") (n=20%)

% % % % % % % %

Online community (e.g.
Facebook / Twitter,
forums, online gaming
communities)

54 45 43 54 57 66 70 49

Clubs and societies (e.g.
sports clubs, poetry 35 31 36 36 37 31 64 56
groups, book clubs)

Professional / work
networks (e.g. network of

colleagues or professional 28 6 8 27 31 46" 62 48
association)

Faith-based group /

church community 20 18 36" 20 20 14 5 6
Parent networks (e.g.

school, pre-school) 15 0 17 8* 19 317 18 14
Volunteer / charity group 14 9 19 17 18 4* 15 26

(e.g. SPCA, Hospice)

Neighbourhood group
(e.g. residents' 11 3 16 12 16 15 2 6
association, play groups)

Cultural group (e.g. kapa
haka, Samoan group, 2 3 4 0 5 0 0 0
Somalian group)

Marae / hapa / iwi

participation (e.g. Land 2 2 8" 0 1 0 2 0
Trust)
None of the above 16 29 13 11 13 14 11 6

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q76. Thinking now about the social networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of the following?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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9.4 Contact with people in the neighbourhood

The majority (94%) of respondents in Christchurch say they had some kind of positive contact with
people in their neighbourhood in the previous 12 months, with the largest group stating they had
some positive contact such as a nod or a hello (69%).

Please note that as respondents could choose more than one option, percentages in the chart below
will not add to 100.

Figure 9.10 Positivity of contact with people in the neighbourhood - total level (%)

Strong positive contact such as support /
close friendship (e.g. having BBQs or drinks 23%
together)

Positive contact such as a visit, or asking

each other for small favours 51%

Some positive contact such as a nod or

saying hello 69%

Some negative contact such as not getting on 10%
with them 0

Negative contact where there's outright l 50
tension or disagreement 0

| have not had any contact with the people in l 50
my neighbourhood 0

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered) (n=490)

Source: Q26a. In the last 12 months, which, if any, of the following types of contact
have you had with people in your neighbourhood?

Please note the question wording has changed slightly from the 2016 Quiality of Life
survey, see the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical Report for further details

Results across all subgroups are shown in the table on the following pages.
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Table 9.5 Contact with people in the neighbourhood — by ward

CHRISTCHURCH BANKS concTAL. || FENRALIRNS || HALSWEL: LINAYOIeID PAPANUI- SPREYDON-
TOTAL PENINSULA BURWOOD WAIAIRE ORNENG CIENTTRAL INNES CASHMERE
HAREWOOD | RICCARTON | HEATHCOTE

(n=490) (n=13%) (n=56) (n=110) (n=88) (n=93) (n=63) (n=67)

% % % % % % % %

Strong positive contact
such as support / close
friendship (e.g. having
BBQs or drinks together)

23 28 22 317 11* 27 18 29

Positive contact such as
a visit, or asking each 51 59 53 47 50 47 42 67"
other for small favours

Some positive contact
such as a nod or saying 69 68 72 62 70 73 71 63
hello

Some negative contact
such as not getting on 10 16 9 8 9 16 9 4
with them

Negative contact where
there's outright tension 5 11 5 6 1 6 6 7
or disagreement

| have not had any
contact with the people 5 9 2 6 3 7 7 1
in my neighbourhood

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q26a. In the last 12 months, which, if any, of the following types of contact have you had with people in your neighbourhood?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Table 9.6 Contact with people in the neighbourhood — by age

CHRISTCHURCH

TOTAL UNDER 25 25-49 50 - 64 65 AND OVER

(n=490) (n=77) (n=186) (n=106) (n=121)

% % % % %

Strong positive contact
such as support / close
friendship (e.g. having
BBQs or drinks together)

23 15 21 22 357

Positive contact such as a
visit, or asking each other 51 40* 52 45 627
for small favours

Some positive contact
such as a nod or saying 69 71 72 64 64
hello

Some negative contact
such as not getting on 10 11 11 10 6
with them

Negative contact where
there's outright tension or 5 6 4 6 5
disagreement

| have not had any
contact with the people in 5 on 4 4 2
my neighbourhood

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q26a. In the last 12 months, which, if any, of the following types of contact have you had with
people in your neighbourhood?
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Table 9.7 Contact with people in the neighbourhood — by ethnicity

CHRISTCHURCH

TOTAL EUROPEAN MAORI

(n=490) (n=442) (n=55)

% % %

Strong positive contact
such as support / close
friendship (e.g. having
BBQs or drinks together)

23 24 25 11

Positive contact such as a
visit, or asking each other 51 51 50 45
for small favours

Some positive contact
such as a nod or saying 69 69 72 57
hello

Some negative contact
such as not getting on 10 10 14 6
with them

Negative contact where
there's outright tension or 5 6 7 0
disagreement

| have not had any contact
with the people in my 5 4 0 7
neighbourhood

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q26a. In the last 12 months, which, if any, of the following types of contact have you had with people in
your neighbourhood?

Table 9.8 Contact with people in the neighbourhood - by household income

CHRISTCHURCH | $20,000 OR $20,001- $40,001- $70,001- $100,001- $150,001- MORE THAN
TOTAL LESS $40,000 70,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200,000

(n=490) (n=25%) (n=58) (n=88) (n=89) (n=65) (n=28%) (n=20%)

% % % % % % % %

Strong positive contact
such as support / close 23
friendship (e.g. having

BBQs or drinks together)

16 20 18 28 24 37 28

Positive contact such as
a visit, or asking each 51 44 58 46 54 59 47 46
other for small favours

Some positive contact
such as a nod or saying 69 68 72 67 76 68 54 53
hello

Some negative contact
such as not getting on 10 28 5 8 16 4 5 8
with them

Negative contact where
there's outright tension 5 16 4 6 5 4 11 4
or disagreement

| have not had any
contact with the people 5 0 5 4 1 4 6 11
in my neighbourhood

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q26a. In the last 12 months, which, if any, of the following types of contact have you had with people in your neighbourhood?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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9.5 Frequency of feeling isolated

Just under two-thirds (64%) of respondents in Christchurch say they have never or rarely felt
isolated in the last year.

Figure 9.11 Frequency of feeling isolated — ward (%)

NET: NET:
Rarely Often
(4+5)  (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=495) _ 5 I 64 7

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) “- 11 71 11
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) _ 7 64 7
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) _4 67 3
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) - 5 I 63 9
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=94) _ 8 I 58 11

= Never = Rarely = Sometimes Most of the time = Always

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q29. Over the past 12 months how often, if ever, have you felt lonely or isolated?
(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 9.12 Frequency of feeling isolated — by age (%)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=495)
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Rarely
(4+5)
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NET:
Often
(1+2)

UNDER 25 (n=77)

25-49 (n=187)

50-64 (n=107)

65 AND OVER (n=124)

= Never = Rarely = Sometimes Most of the time

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q29. Over the past 12 months how often, if ever, have you felt lonely or isolated?
(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)

Figure 9.13 Frequency of feeling isolated — by ethnicity (%)

ST e
R e
EEE T

)]

1*

= Always

NET:

Rarely

(4+5)

16"

2*

NET:
Often
(1+2)

7

= Never = Rarely = Sometimes Most of the time

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q29. Over the past 12 months how often, if ever, have you felt lonely or isolated?
(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)
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Figure 9.14 Frequency of feeling isolated — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Rarely Often
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=495) _ 5) I 64 7

= Never = Rarely = Sometimes Most of the time = Always

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q29. Over the past 12 months how often, if ever, have you felt lonely or isolated?
(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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9.6 Trust

Two-thirds (66%) of respondents say you can trust people, with 6% saying people can almost
always be trusted and 60% saying people can usually be trusted.

Figure 9.15 Trust — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Can't trust Can trust
(1+2) (3+4)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) n- 60 .. 29 66

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*) - 71 -. 10 81
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) - 67 I 32 67
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) H- 65 .I 24 72
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) - 60 .. 24 69
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) - 48 .. 38" 54*
PAPANUI-INNES (n=63) H_ 54 I. 36 57
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) - 67 .I 22 74

= You almost always can't be too careful in dealing with people = You usually can't be too careful in dealing with people
People can usually be trusted = People can almost always be trusted
= Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q75. Which of the following statements about trust do you agree with the most?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 9.16 Trust — by age (%)
NET: NET:
Can't trust Can trust
(1+2) (3+4)
CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) ﬂ- 60 .. 29 66
ey [ D : BE - -
65 AND OVER (n=121) - 63 -I 24 72
= You almost always can't be too careful in dealing with people = You usually can't be too careful in dealing with people
People can usually be trusted = People can almost always be trusted
= Don't know
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q75. Which of the following statements about trust do you agree with the most?
Figure 9.17 Trust — by ethnicity (%)
NET: NET:
Can't trust Can trust
(1+2) (3+4)
CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) ﬂ- 60 .. 29 66
EUROPEAN (n=442) - 62 .l 27 68
vouees [NNNENN e -
= You almost always can't be too careful in dealing with people = You usually can't be too careful in dealing with people
People can usually be trusted = People can almost always be trusted
= Don't know
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q75. Which of the following statements about trust do you agree with the most?
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Figure 9.18 Trust — by household income (%)
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NET: NET:
Can't trust Can trust
(1+2) (3+4)
CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) n- 60 .. 29 66
somsoooos (NN = HE - -
$40,001-70,000 (n=88) - 70 II 25 73
e - . B -
s100001 5150000 (=65) [ 21 66 e = 73
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*) . 80 .. 7 86
MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20*) . 83 - 6 94
= You almost always can't be too careful in dealing with people = You usually can't be too careful in dealing with people
People can usually be trusted = People can almost always be trusted
= Don't know
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q75. Which of the following statements about trust do you agree with the most?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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9.7 Impact of greater cultural diversity

Nearly two-thirds (64%) of respondents consider that New Zealand becoming home for an
increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries makes
Christchurch a better place to live.

Figure 9.19 Impact of greater cultural diversity — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Better Worse
4+5) (1+2)

(
CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=493) - 10 {.. 64 12
BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*) - 18 65 18
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) - 22 I.
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) - 6 l.. 71 7
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) -Zi.l 70 4*
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) - 10 _ 63 11
PAPANUI-INNES (n=65) - 21 I 62 218
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) - 6 i.l 73 8

= A much better place to live = A better place to live = Makes no difference
A worse place to live = A much worse place to live = Not applicable + don't know

N

2% 26"

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q35. New Zealand is becoming home for an increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries.
Overall, do you think this makes Christchurch...

(1 — A much worse place to live, 2 — A worse place to live, 3 — Makes no difference, 4 — A better place to live, 5 — A much better place to live)
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 9.20 Impact of greater cultural diversity — by age (%)
NET: NET:
Better  Worse
(4+5) (1+2)
= A much better place to live = A better place to live = Makes no difference
A worse place to live = A much worse place to live = Not applicable + don't know
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q35. New Zealand is becoming home for an increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries.
Overall, do you think this makes Christchurch...
(1 — A much worse place to live, 2 — A worse place to live, 3 — Makes no difference, 4 — A better place to live, 5 — A much better place to live)
Figure 9.21 Impact of greater cultural diversity — by ethnicity (%)
NET: NET:
Better  Worse
(4+5) (1+2)
= A much better place to live = A better place to live = Makes no difference
A worse place to live = A much worse place to live = Not applicable + don't know
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q35. New Zealand is becoming home for an increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries.
Overall, do you think this makes Christchurch...
(1 — A much worse place to live, 2 — A worse place to live, 3 — Makes no difference, 4 — A better place to live, 5 — A much better place to live)
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Figure 9.22 Impact of greater cultural diversity — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Better Worse
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=493) - 10 I.l 64 12
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%) - 16 I- 54 20
$20,001-$40,000 (n=59) - 20 l 59 200

= A much better place to live = A better place to live = Makes no difference
A worse place to live = A much worse place to live = Not applicable + don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q35. New Zealand is becoming home for an increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries.
Overall, do you think this makes Christchurch...

(1 — A much worse place to live, 2 — A worse place to live, 3 — Makes no difference, 4 — A better place to live, 5 — A much better place to live)
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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9.8 Rich and diverse arts scene

Half (53%) of respondents consider Christchurch to have a rich and diverse arts scene.

Figure 9.23 Rich and diverse arts scene — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=493) - 8 _ 53 9
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) - 9 I- 43 12
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) - 9 - 51 9
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) - 9 _ 60 10
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) - 11 - 52 11

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree = Strongly disagree = Not applicable + don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q34. How much do you agree or disagree with the following?

"Christchurch has a rich and diverse arts scene”

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only

Please note the question wording has changed slightly from the 2016 Quality of Life survey, see the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical
Report for further details
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Figure 9.24 Rich and diverse arts scene — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

66" 4*
= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree = Strongly disagree = Not applicable + don't know
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q34. How much do you agree or disagree with the following?
"Christchurch has a rich and diverse arts scene"
(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
Figure 9.25 Rich and diverse arts scene — by ethnicity (%)
NET: NET:

Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=493) - 8 _ 53 9

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree = Strongly disagree = Not applicable + don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q34. How much do you agree or disagree with the following?

"Christchurch has a rich and diverse arts scene"

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 9.26 Rich and diverse arts scene — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=493) “- 8 _ 53 9
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25% - 6 - 64 6
$20,001-$40,000 (n=59) -2- 63 2*
$70,001-$100,000 (n=88) - 14 _ 52 15
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*) H- 9 I- 54 11

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree = Strongly disagree = Not applicable + don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q34. How much do you agree or disagree with the following?

"Christchurch has a rich and diverse arts scene"

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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10. ECONOMIC WELLBEING

This section reports on respondents’ employment status, perceptions of their work/life balance, and
their ability to cover costs of everyday needs.

10.1 EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Two-thirds (68%) of respondents are employed in either full time (53%) or part time (16%) work and
a further 3% are currently seeking work.

Figure 10.1 Employment status — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Employed Unemployed
(1+2) (3+4)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=484) - 3 -I 68 27

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13*) -- 70 30
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) - 3 -I 74 22
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=106) - 9 -I 70 28
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) “- 8 -I 64 31
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=91) -1-. 68 27

= Employed full time (for 30 or more hours per week)
= Employed part time (for less than 30 hours per week)

Not in paid employment and looking for work
= Not in paid employment and not looking for work (e.g. full-time parent, retired person, doing volunteer work)
= Prefer not to say
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q19. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?
~ Significantly higher than rest of the sample, * Significantly lower than rest of the sample
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 10.2 Employment status — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Employed Unemployed
(1+2) (3+4)

= Employed full time (for 30 or more hours per week)
= Employed part time (for less than 30 hours per week)
Not in paid employment and looking for work
= Not in paid employment and not looking for work (e.g. full-time parent, retired person, doing volunteer work)
= Prefer not to say

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Figure 10.3 Employment status — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Employed Unemployed
(1+2) (3+4)

= Employed full time (for 30 or more hours per week)
= Employed part time (for less than 30 hours per week)
Not in paid employment and looking for work
= Not in paid employment and not looking for work (e.qg. full-time parent, retired person, doing volunteer work)
= Prefer not to say

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?
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Figure 10.4 Employment status — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Employed Unemployed
(1+2) (3+4)

= Employed full time (for 30 or more hours per week)
= Employed part time (for less than 30 hours per week)
Not in paid employment and looking for work
= Not in paid employment and not looking for work (e.g. full-time parent, retired person, doing volunteer work)
= Prefer not to say
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q19. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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10.2 Balance between work and other aspects of life

Six in ten (61%) employed respondents are satisfied with the balance of work and other aspects of
their life, with 13% being very satisfied.

Figure 10.5 Balance between work and other aspects of life — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Satisfied Dissatisfied
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=313) - 16 . 61 23

BANKS PENINSULA (n=9%) - 28 56 28
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=39) - 11 . 67 19
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=72) - 23 I 58 26
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=54) n- 11 . 70 19
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=57) - 23 - 52 34
vensnso (NI - -
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=42) - 14 70 14

= Very satisfied = Satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Dissatisfied = Very dissatisfied

Base: Those in paid employment (excluding not answered)

Source: Q20. Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the balance between your work and other aspects of your life such as time with
your family or for leisure?

(1 — Very dissatisfied, 2 — Dissatisfied, 3 — Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, 4 — Satisfied, 5 — Very satisfied)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 10.6 Balance between work and other aspects of life — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Satisfied Dissatisfied
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=313) - 16 . 61 23
T T
swoocsvr [ I - -

= Very satisfied = Satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Dissatisfied = Very dissatisfied

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q20. Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the balance between your work and other aspects of your life such as time with
your family or for leisure?

(1 - Very dissatisfied, 2 — Dissatisfied, 3 — Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, 4 — Satisfied, 5 — Very satisfied)

Figure 10.7 Balance between work and other aspects of life — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Satisfied Dissatisfied
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=313) “- 16 . 61 22

= Very satisfied = Satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Dissatisfied = Very dissatisfied

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q20. Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the balance between your work and other aspects of your life such as time with
your family or for leisure?

(1 - Very dissatisfied, 2 — Dissatisfied, 3 — Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, 4 — Satisfied, 5 — Very satisfied)
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Figure 10.8 Balance between work and other aspects of life — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Satisfied Dissatisfied
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=313) - 16 . 61 23
$20,000 OR LESS (n=9*) - 29 55 29
$20,001-$40,000 (n=17*) - 16 - 61 25

somooeo o= [ [ = W - -
$70,001-$100,000 (n=72) - 19 - 51 347

= Very satisfied = Satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Dissatisfied = Very dissatisfied

Base: Those in paid employment (excluding not answered)

Source: Q20. Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the balance between your work and other aspects of your life such as time with
your family or for leisure?

(1 - Very dissatisfied, 2 — Dissatisfied, 3 — Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, 4 — Satisfied, 5 — Very satisfied)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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10.3 Ability to cover costs of everyday needs

Half (52%) of respondents in Christchurch say that they have more than enough or enough money to
meet their everyday needs for things such as accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities.
More than one in ten (13%) say they do not have enough money.

Figure 10.9 Ability to cover costs of everyday needs — by ward (%)

NET:
Enough Not
money (1+2) enough

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) _ 31 -I 52 13
BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) - 52 - 30 19
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) _ 27 -
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=110) _ 23 -I 627 12
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=88) n_ 38 -l a7 10
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=93) n_ 34 -I 44 20
PAPANUI-INNES (n=63) _ 34 -. 48 10
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=67) _ 26 .I 63 7

= Have more than enough money = Have enough money
Have just enough money = Do not have enough money
= Prefer not to answer

57 16

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q23. Which of the following best describes how well your total income meets your everyday needs for things such as
accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 10.10 Ability to cover costs of everyday needs — by age (%)

NET:
Enough Not
money (1+2) enough

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) _ 31 -I 52 13
UNDER 25 (n=77) _ 40 -. 44 10
65 AND OVER (n=121) _ 29 .I 617 8

= Have more than enough money = Have enough money
Have just enough money = Do not have enough money
= Prefer not to answer

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q23. Which of the following best describes how well your total income meets your everyday needs for things such as
accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities?

Figure 10.11 Ability to cover costs of everyday needs — by ethnicity (%)

NET:
Enough Not
money (1+2) enough

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) _ 31 -I 52 13
MAORI (n=55) n- 42 -. 28* 24n

= Have more than enough money = Have enough money
Have just enough money = Do not have enough money
= Prefer not to answer

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q23. Which of the following best describes how well your total income meets your everyday needs for things such as
accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 10.12 Ability to cover costs of everyday needs — by household income (%)

NET:
Enough Not
money(1+2) enough

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=490) _ 31 -I 52 13
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25%) E- 55 - 18* 27
$20,001-$40,000 (n=58) n- 43 -I 27 26"
$40,001-70,000 (n=88) _ 32 - 54 15
$70,001-$100,000 (n=89) _ 34 -:l 55 11
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*) _ 13 .I 74 9

= Have more than enough money = Have enough money
Have just enough money = Do not have enough money
= Prefer not to answer

~

o 2*

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q23. Which of the following best describes how well your total income meets your everyday needs for things such as
accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities?

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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11. COUNCIL PROCESSES

This section reports on respondents’ perceptions of their local council, including their understanding
of, and confidence in council decision-making, and their desire to have more say in what their local
council does.

11.1 Confidence in council decision-making

One-third (36%) of respondents have confidence that their local council makes decisions in the best
interests of Christchurch, another third (32%) do not.

Figure 11.1 Confidence in council decision-making — by ward (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 19 - 36 32

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) - 20 . 55 27
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) _ 14 _ 23* 43
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=107) E_ 20 - 36 31
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) - 17 - 44 28
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=92) _ 19 - 32 34
PAPANUI-INNES (n=65) _ 20 - 31 30
SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=66) - 20 - 46 30

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q16a. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
A Significantly higher than rest of the sample, * Significantly lower than rest of the sample

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 11.2 Confidence in council decision-making — by age (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 19 - 36 32

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q16a. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
(1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)

Figure 11.3 Confidence in council decision-making — by ethnicity (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q16a. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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Figure 11.4 Confidence in council decision-making — by household income (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 19 - 36 32
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25*) - 17 - 45 37
$20,001-$40,000 (n=57) - 11 - 42 34
$40,001-70,000 (n=85) - 24 33 39
$70,001-$100,000 (n=88) _ 22 38 32

$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65)

I

$150,001-$200,000 (n=28%) 51 - 15

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither agree nor disagree Disagree = Strongly disagree

51 31

46 43

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q16a. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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11.2 Perception of public's influence on council decision-
making

A third (34%) of respondents perceive the public have ‘large’ or ‘some’ influence over the decisions
that their local council makes.

Figure 11.5 Perception of public's influence on council decision-making — by ward (%)

NET:
Somel/large
influence
(3+4)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 40 -. 34

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) _ &5 . 56
COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=55) - 33 _I 24
FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=107) - Bill -I 29
HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=89) H_ 33 -. 40
LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=92) n- 47 -. 32
PAPANUI-INNES (n=65) n_ 37 -. 36
s - .-

= Large influence = Some influence = Small influence = No influence = Don't know

N

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=66)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q18. Overall, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the Council makes?
(1 — No influence, 2 — Small influence, 3 — Some influence, 4 — Large influence)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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Figure 11.6 Perception of public's influence on council decision-making — by age (%)

NET:
Somel/large
influence
(3+4)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 40 -. 34
o NI R -
65 AND OVER (n=121) _ 37 -I 38

= Large influence = Some influence Small influence = No influence = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q18. Overall, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the Council makes?
(1 — No influence, 2 — Small influence, 3 — Some influence, 4 — Large influence)

Figure 11.7 Perception of public's influence on council decision-making — by ethnicity (%)

NET:
Somel/large
influence
(3+4)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 40 -. 34
EUROPEAN (n=439) _ 39 -. 34
MAORI (n=56) - 55 -. 18*

= Large influence = Some influence Small influence = No influence = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q18. Overall, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the Council makes?
(1 — No influence, 2 — Small influence, 3 — Some influence, 4 — Large influence)
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Figure 11.8 Perception of public's influence on council decision-making — by household
income (%)

NET:
Somel/large
influence
(3+4)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=487) _ 40 -. 34
$20,000 OR LESS (n=25*) H_ 39 -. 36
$20,001-$40,000 (n=57) n_ 29 -I 40
$40,001-70,000 (n=85) _ 40 -I 32
$70,001-$100,000 (n=88) - 54 -Jr 30
$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) E_ 47 .I 39
$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*) - 49 -I 25
MORE THAN $200,000 (n=20%) _ 34 - 49

= Large influence = Some influence = Small influence = No influence = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q18. Overall, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the Council makes?
(1 — No influence, 2 — Small influence, 3 — Some influence, 4 — Large influence)

*Caution, small sample size — results are indicative only
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12. COMPARISONS WITH PREVIOUS
YEARS

The following charts show the results of questions that are significantly different when compared with
the 2016 results. Questions that were not asked in both years have not been included.

12.1 Quality of life compared with 12 months prior

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who feel their
quality of life has decreased over the past year.

Figure 12.1 Quality of life compared with 12 months prior — over time (%)

NET: NET:
Increased Decreased

(4+5) (1+2)

2018 CHRISTCHURCH (n=492) 60 7 I 28 11 V6 pts

2016 CHRISTCHURCH (n=518) 55 14 I 29 17

2014 CHRISTCHURCH (n=484) 59 13 I 25 17

2012 CHRISTCHURCH (n=566) 44 28 . 22 34

= Increased significantly = Increased to some extent Stayed about the same
Decreased to some extent = Decreased significantly

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q40. And compared to 12 months ago, would you say your quality of life has...
(1 — Decreased significantly, 2 — Decreased to some extent, 3 — Stayed about the same, 4 — Increased to some extent, 5 — Increased significantly)
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12.2 Perceived environmental problems in Christchurch in
previous 12 months

Air pollution

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who perceive air
pollution to be a problem in Christchurch in the previous 12 months.

Figure 12.2 Perception of air pollution as problem in Christchurch —over time (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Air pollution
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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12.3 Suitability of location of home

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who agree the
general area or neighbourhood their home is in suits their needs and the needs of others in their
household. Please note this was added in 2016, so there are no 2014 or 2012 results.

Figure 12.3 Suitability of location of home — over time (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

= Strongly agree = Agree Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q8. This question is about the home you currently live in. How much do you agree or disagree that: The general area or
neighbourhood your home is in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household

(1 — Strongly disagree , 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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12.4 Perceptions of public transport

Affordability

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who agree that
public transport is affordable. There has also been a significant increase since 2016 in the
percentage of respondents who disagree that public transport is affordable.

Figure 12.4 Affordability of public transport — over time (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

2018 CHRISTCHURCH (n=466) . 21 I- 46 V9 pts 26 A9 pts
2016 CHRISTCHURCH (n=507) - 13 I- 55 17
2014 CHRISTCHURCH (n=479) - 17 I- 51 19
2012 CHRISTCHURCH (n=527) - 11 I- 58 13

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents who had access to public transport (excluding not answered)

Source: Q15a. Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do you agree or
disagree with the following:

Public transport is... Affordable

(1 - Strongly disagree , 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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12.5 Perceived problems in Christchurch in previous 12
months

Alcohol or drug problems

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who perceive
alcohol or drug problems to be a problem in Christchurch in the previous 12 months.

Figure 12.5 Perception of alcohol or drugs as problem in Christchurch — over time (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

. T -
«  EEmE
o EEE

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

2018 CHRISTCHURCH (n=490)

2016 CHRISTCHURCH (n=514)

2014 CHRISTCHURCH (n=482)

2012 CHRISTCHURCH (n=549)

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Alcohol or drug problems or

anti-social behaviour associated with the use of alcohol or drugs
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Section 13: COMPARISONS WITH PREVIOUS YEARS 200

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018 1]

Vandalism

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who perceive
vandalism to be a problem in Christchurch in the previous 12 months.

Figure 12.6 Perception of vandalism as problem in Christchurch — over time (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

2018 CHRISTCHURCH (n=487) - 47 -- 61 Vilpts
2016 CHRISTCHRUCH (n=518) - 52 -- 72
2014 CHRISTCHURCH (n=484) - 48 -- 69
2012 CHRISTCHURCH (n=544) - 48 -. 68

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? Vandalism, other than graffiti
or tagging, including broken windows in shops and public buildings

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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Presence of people you feel unsafe around as problem in Christchurch

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who perceive
people they feel unsafe around to be a problem in Christchurch in the previous 12 months.

Figure 12.7 Perception of the presence of people you feel unsafe around as problem in
Christchurch - over time (%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

2018 CHRISTCHURCH (n=490) - 38 _. 47  Vopts
2016 CHRISTCHURCH (n=519) . 49 _. 56
2014 CHRISTCHURCH (n=480) . 45 _. 52
2012 CHRISTCHURCH (n=545) . 39 _. 48

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? People you feel unsafe
around because of their behaviour, attitude or appearance

(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)

Section 13: COMPARISONS WITH PREVIOUS YEARS 202

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018 1]

People begging in the street

There has been a significant increase since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who perceive
people begging in the street to be a problem in Christchurch in the previous 12 months. This result is
trending up over time. Please note this was added in 2014, so there is no 2012 result.

Figure 12.8 Perception of people begging in the street as problem in Christchurch — over time
(%)

NET:
A problem
(1+2)

= A big problem A bit of a problem = Not a problem = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q11. To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12 months? People begging on the street
(1 — A big problem, 2 — A bit of a problem, 3 — Not a problem, 4 — Don’t know)
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12.6 Perceived safety in city centre after dark

There has been a significant increase since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who feel safe in
their city centre after dark in the previous 12 months. There has also been a significant decrease
since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who feel unsafe in their city centre after dark in the

previous 12 months.

Figure 12.9 Perceived safety in city centre after dark — over time (%)

NET: NET:
Safe Unsafe
(3+4) (1+2)

2016 CHRISTCHURCH (n=519) H- 42 -. 30 61

=Very safe = Fairly safe Abitunsafe  =Veryunsafe = Don't know / Not applicable

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q9. In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations... In your city centre after dark

(1 — Very unsafe, 2 — A bit unsafe, 3 — Fairly safe, 4 — Very safe)
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12.7 Ability to cover costs of everyday needs

There has been a significant increase since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who feel they
have enough money to meet their everyday needs. There has also been a significant decrease since
2016 in the percentage of respondents who feel they do not have enough money to meet their
everyday needs.

Figure 12.10 Ability to cover costs of everyday needs — over time (%)

NET:
Enough Not
money enough
(1+2)
= Have more than enough money = Have enough money = Have just enough money
Do not have enough money = Prefer not to answer
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q23. Which of the following best describes how well your total income meets your everyday needs for things such as
accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities?
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12.8 Confidence in council decision-making

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who agree they
have confidence in the council’s decision-making. There has also been a significant increase since
2016 in the percentage of respondents who disagree they have confidence in the council’s decision-
making.

Figure 12.11 Confidence in council decision-making — over time (%)

NET: NET:
Agree Disagree
(4+5) (1+2)

2018 CHRISTCHURCH (n=487) _ 19 - 36 V10 pts 32 A6 pts
2016 CHRISTCHURCH (n=517) E- 19 .l 46 26
2014 CHRISTCHURCH (n=484) _ 21 . 40 30
2012 CHRISTCHURCH (n=560) - 26 - 32 46

= Strongly agree = Agree = Neither Disagree = Strongly disagree = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q16a. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Overall, | have confidence that the Council makes decisions
that are in the best interests of my city

(1 — Strongly disagree , 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither agree nor disagree, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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12.9 Perception of public's influence on council decision-
making

There has been a significant decrease since 2016 in the percentage of respondents who perceive
the public to have ‘large’ or ‘some’ influence over the decisions that their local council makes.

Figure 12.12 Perception of public's influence on council decision-making — over time (%)

NET:
Somel/large
influence
(3+4)

2018 CHRISTCHURCH (n=487) _ 40 -. 34 V8 pts
2016 CHRISTCHURCH (n=520) _ 43 -I 42
2014 CHRISTCHURCH (n=486) _ 38 -. 41
2012 CHRISTCHURCH (n=565) _ 42 -. 35

= Large influence = Some influence Small influence = No influence = Don't know

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q18. Overall, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the Council makes?
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APPENDIX 1: SAMPLE PROFILE

The demographic profile shown below relates to the residents of Christchurch.

Table 1 Gender

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

(n=495) (n=495)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Male 46 50
Female 54 50
Gender diverse 0 0

Base: All Respondents
Source: Q43. Are you...

Table 2 Age

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

(n=495) (n=495)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Under 25 16 14
25-49 38 44
50-64 22 23
65 and over 25 19

Base: All Respondents

Source: Q44. In which of the following age groups do you belong?

Table 3 Ethnicity

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

(n=495) (n=495)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Maori 11 6
Pacific 1 2
Asian 7 9
Other 90 88

Base: All Respondents

Source: Q43. Which ethnic group, or groups, do you belong to?
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Table 4 Ward

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

Quality of Life Survey 2018 1]

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

(n=495) (n=495)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Banks Peninsula 3 2
Coastal-Burwood 11 13
Fendalton-Waimairi-Harewood 22 19
Halswell-Hornby-Riccarton 18 21
Linwood-Central-Heathcote 19 20
Papanui-Innes 13 13
Spreydon-Cashmere 14 13

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q2. Which local board area / ward do you live in?

Table 5 Birthplace

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

(n=485) (n=485)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Born in New Zealand 78 75
Born outside New Zealand 22 25

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q45. Were you born in New Zealand?

Table 6 Length of time lived in NZ

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL

(n=106) (n=106)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Less than 1 year 0 0
1 year to just under 2 years 0 0
2 years to just under 5 years 12 14
5 years to just under 10 years 8 9
10 years or more 80 7

Base: Those who weren't born in NZ (excluding not answered)
Source: Q46. How many years have you lived in New Zealand?
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Table 7 Number of people in household

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL
(n=493) (n=493)
Unweighted % Weighted %
1 14 13
2 37 34
3 16 17
4 18 19
5 7 8
6+ 8 8

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q47a. Currently, how many people live in your household, including yourself?

Table 8 Home ownership

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL
(n=491) (n=491)
Unweighted % Weighted %
| personally or jointly own it with a 28 30
mortgage
| personally or jointly own it without a
mortgage 25 23
A private landlord who is NOT related 16 17
to me owns it
Parents / other family members or 13 14
partner own it
A family trust owns it 11 11
Housing New Zealand owns it 3 3
A local authority or city council 1 1
owns it
A social service agency or community
housing provider (e.g. the Salvation 1 1
Army, New Zealand Housing
Foundation) owns it
Don't know 1 1
Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q48. Who owns the home you live in?
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Table 9 Type of dwelling

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL
(n=492) (n=492)
Unweighted % Weighted %

Stand alone house on a section 80 81

Town house or unit 14 14

Terraced house (houses side by side) 2 2

Low rise apartment block (2-7 1 1

storeys)

Lifestyle block or farm homestead 1 1

Other 1 1

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q80. What type of home do you currently live in?

Table 10 Time spent in local area

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL
(n=494) (n=494)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Less than 1 year 2 2
1 year to just under 2 years 3 2
2 years to just under 5 years 9 9
5 years to just under 10 years 7 8
10 years or more 80 79

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q2. And how long have you lived in Christchurch?
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Table 11 Highest education qualification

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL
(n=490) (n=490)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Bachelor’s degree 20 21
Post-graduate degree / diploma /
certificate or higher (e.g. Masters or 19 20
Doctorate)
No formal qualification 18 17
NZQF Level 4, 5 or 6 - a trade or 13 14
polytechnic qualification
NCEA Level Three or bursary or 10 10
scholarship
NCEA Level Two or Sixth form 8 7
Certificate / University Entrance
NCEA Level One or School 7 7
Certificate
Other (e.g. overseas qualification) 5 5

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q81. What is the highest qualification that you have completed that took longer than three
months to finish?

Table 12 Household annual income distribution

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL
(n=491) (n=491)
Unweighted % Weighted %
$20,001 or less 5 5
$20,001 - $40,000 12 11
$40,001 - $60,000 12 12
$60,001 - $80,000 13 13
$80,001 - $100,000 11 12
$100,001 - $150,000 13 14
$150,001 or more 10 10
Unknown 24 23

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q51. Which best describes your household's annual income before tax?
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Table 13 Age of children living in home (at least some of the time in the last 4 weeks)

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL
(n=483) (n=483)
Unweighted % Weighted %
0 - 5 years old 16 18
6 - 9 years old 13 14
10 - 14 years old 14 15
15 - 17 years old 10 10
18 years old or over 12 12
Not applicable - no children 57 55

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q78. In the last 4 weeks, were there any children (excluding visitors) in the following age
groups living in your home at least some of the time?

Table 14 Children live in another home some of the time

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL
(n=208) (n=208)
Unweighted % Weighted %
Yes 31 29
No 69 71

Base: If children have been living in home in the last 4 weeks (excluding not answered)
Source: Q79. And do any of these children live in another home some of the time?
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APPENDIX 2: SURVEY
COMMUNICATIONS

This appendix contains a copy of the invitation letter, first reminder postcard and second reminder
postcard that was mailed out to residents of the participating councils.

Invitation letter

QUALITY OF nielsen g

LIFE PROJECT

<Addressee’s Name>
<Address Line 1>
<Address Line 2>
<City>, <postcode>

Dear <respondent>

HELP SHAPE YOUR COMMUNITY HOW TO COMPLETE THE

We invite you to take part in an important local government SURVEY AND ENTER THE
survey. We want to hear your opinions on the area where you live,
including your views on things like safety, transport and health and DRAW TO WIN

your quality of life. Completing the survey online is
The information you provide will be combined with other responses secure, quick and easy.

and used by [Council] to inform decisions that enhance quality of
life in your area. This is a way for you to help shape those
decisions. You can view findings from previous surveys here: >
http://www.qualityoflifeproject.govt.nz/

1. Go to: www.acnonline.com/life

. Enter the user name and survey
code:

Why me? User name: <user name>
You and other residents have been selected at random from the s a

urvey code: <survey code>
Electoral Roll to take part in the survey. It is important to us that Y Y
you complete the survey to ensure it accurately reflects the
different views of people in your area.

How long will it take? E E
The survey will take approximately 15-20 minutes to complete 1

depending on your answers.

3. Or scan the QR code

Is my information private?
Your answers will be confidential and results will not be reported in
a way that will allow you to be identified.

Any questions?
If you have any questions, please contact Nielsen on 0800 400 402

or adrienne.pointer@nielsen.com Your chance to win $1,000
Everyone who completes the survey

and provides contact details will be
entered into a prize draw for a Prezzy
card or, if they prefer, to make a
donation to a charity of their choice.
7/ > There are five chances to win. There is
a top prize of $1,000 and a further four
prizes of $250.

Yours sincerely,

Kath Jamieson
Project Sponsor, Quality of Life Survey

Auckla L'A .
Comrglﬁ HUTJAITY 9 Christchurch B  poriruacity

R o City Council ¥

Tauranga City
reater WELLINGTON DUNEDIN CITY Absolutely Positively i i
9 REGIONAL COUNCIL Wellington City Council b Hamllton TCEYHCOKHF“
Te Pane Matua Taiso e ot Me Heke Ki Poneke Rladniharn oy
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Why was I invited to take You are one of hundreds of people in your area randomly selected from the

part in the survey? Electoral Roll which contains the names and addresses of all New Zealanders
registered to vote. Your council has been given permission to use the
Electoral Roll for the purpose of this research.

To make sure we hear the views of a cross-section of the population, it is
important that you personally, rather than anyone else in your household,
fill in the survey.

How many people are Approximately 6,500 residents across New Zealand will take part in this
taking part in the survey? survey.

Do I have to complete the To make sure results accurately reflect the views of people in New Zealand, it
survey? is very important that all those selected to complete this survey do so.

The survey is voluntary. If you cannot take part or if you have any
questions, please call Nielsen on 0800 400 402.

Why does the website You may have incorrectly typed in the address which is:
address provided on the www.acnonline.com/life (with the letter 'n’ included after
first page of this letter not ‘ac’).
take me to the correct web
page? Or, you may have inserted the link into the search box rather than the
' address bar on the website browser. Using the address bar works better.
ADDRESS BAR E SEARCH BOX
' G Google - httpsy/fwww.g i}
< c | @ Secure | https//www.google.co.nz ﬁi Q @
\ ¢
Google Search I'm Feeling Lucky
4 | | »
If you continue to have difficulties then please call 0800 400 402.
What do I do if the survey Until you submit the questionnaire, you can re-open it and you should find
stops or the site crashes that it will take you back to the last question you completed. All of your
before I've had time to answers will have been saved as you progress.

complete the survey?

Can I change my response?  If you would like to change one of your responses please call 0800 400 402.

When will prize draw Once you have completed the survey, you will have five chances to win. The
winners be drawn? five winners of the prize draw will be drawn on 19 June 2018.
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First reminder postcard

CVFE PrOvECT nielsen

Help shape

your community

C ,‘_f_\_&;}
o g}.cjg

o
ramE womy %’ O @) poriuacty Teumten  Qummen  gmrwey, [%eetecycan

New Zealand .
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Permit No. ~ 84628 m‘@

'.'

<Date>

Kia ora, Talofa lava, Kia orana, Malo e lelei, Fakaalofa lahi atu, Taloha ni, Ni sa bula Vinaka
Dear <MName=>

About a week ago, you should have received a letter inviting you to take part in the
Quality of Life Survey 2018.

What you tell us will be used to improve services and inform lacal decisions (like safety,
transport, health and leisure). This is your opportunity to help shape your community.
<Addressee’s Name> . . . . )
i To thank you for completing the survey, you'll be entered into a prize draw for a prize of
<Address Line 1> your choice, either a Prezzy card or a donation to a charity of your choice. There are five
<Address Line 2> chances to win. There is a top prize of $1,000 and a further four prizes of $250*,

<City>, <postcode>

If you have not already completed the survey
please go to www.acnonline.com/life and enter:

Ohy0)
.53

The survey will take around 15-20 minutes to complete depending on your answers.
If you have any questions call Nielsen toll free: 0800 400 402

Yours sincerely, Nga mihi

SCAN THE
Ussrnams: <Usemame= QR CODE

Survey cods: <Survey code>

" %f by Kath Jamieson,

) ‘ Project Sponsor | Quality of Life Survey
-

Please Recycle *The five winners will be drawn on 19 June 2018

If undslivered return to Nielsen, PO Box 11 346, Wellington 6142, New Zealand
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Second reminder postcard

fbmies  nielsen

Have you
seen this?

Quick! Put it in the mail
by 1 June 2018 to make
your opinions count!

T ——
Gty

New Zealand P
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Permit No. 84828 w
Y

<Date>

Kia ora, Talofa lava, Kia orana, Malo e lelei, Fakaalofa lahi atu, Taloha ni, Ni sa bula Vinaka
Dear <Name>

You still have the opportunity to have a say and make a difference.

By now you should have received your questionnaire for the Quality of Life Survey 2018,
What you tell us will be used to improve services and inform local decisions. This is your
opportunity to help shape your community.

<Addressee’s Name> You need to complete it and send it back by 1 June 2018 to ensure your thoughts and

<Address Line 1> opiniens count.
<Address Line 2> To thank you for completing the survey, you'll be entered into a prize draw for a prize of
<City>, <postcode> your choice, either a Prezzy card or a donation to a charity of your choice. There are five

chances to win: A top prize of $1,000 and a further four prizes of $250*.

If you did not receive a questionnaire or you need a replacement, call Nielsen toll free:
0800 400 402

If you would like to complete online please go
to www.acnonline.com/life and enter: SCAN THE

QR CODE

Username: <Username>

Survey code: <Survey code>

Yours sincerely, Nga mihi

“ % Kath Jamieson,
& f

Project Sponsor | Quality of Life Survey

Please Recycle *The five winners will be drawn on 19 June 2018

If undelivered return to Nielsen, PO Box 11 346, Wellington 6142, New Zealand
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APPENDIX 3: QUESTIONNAIRE

This appendix contains a copy of the paper questionnaire that was mailed out to residents of
Christchurch. For further details of all changes made to the questionnaire from the 2016 version,
please refer to the Quality of Life Survey 2018 Technical Report.
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Thank you for agreeing to take part in this important survey.

This survey measures what life is like for you, your family and your community. It is a confidential survey and will
take approximately 15-20 minutes to complete. Sharing your views will help make your area a better place to live
by informing council decisions about social, cultural, environmental and economic goals. It is important to us that
you complete the survey to ensure the results accurately reflect the views of people in your area.

Thank you very much for your help.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE SURVEY

You will need to circle an answer like this Or like this.

Please circle one answer Please circle one answer for each statement
Yes 1 Question... 1 2 @ 4 5
No @ Question... 1 2 3 @ 5

When there is an instruction to go to a certain question, please make sure
you circle the correct answer before going to the question as instructed

Please circle one answer

If you change your mind after circling
a number just cross it out and circle
the correct number for your answer.

Go to Q1
O—eree L ® O
No 2
THE CITY / AREA YOU LIVE IN
Do you currently live in Christchurch? g o o

That is the area inside the boundary
shown on the map. I
Please circle one answer

—

R

If you selected "No" you do not need to answer
any more questions. You can still enter the prize
draw by filling in your details at Q50. After doing
so, please return your survey in the pre-paid -
envelope.

Goto ...
R

Rollesten

Yes 1
No 2

Sprngston

Durauchtio
Fobinscns Bay

FrenchFom Takamatia
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And how long have you lived in Would you say that your overall quality of life
Christchurch? is...
Please circle one answer Please circle one answer
Less than 1 year 1 Extremely poor 1
1 year to just under 2 years 2 Very poor 2
2 years to just under 5 years 3 Poor 3
5 years to just under 10 years 4 Neither poor nor good 4
10 years or more 5 Good 5
Very good 6
Extremely good 7
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
"l feel a sense of pride in the way Christchurch looks and feels".
Please circle one answer
Strongly disagree 1
Disagree 2
Neither agree nor disagree 3
Agree 4
Strongly agree 5
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
“Christchurch is a great place to live”.
Please circle one answer
Strongly disagree 1
Disagree 2
Neither agree nor disagree 3
Agree 4
Strongly agree 5
m And in the last 12 months, do you feel Christchurch has got better, worse or stayed the
same as a place to live?
Please circle one answer
Much worse 1
Slightly worse 2
Stayed the same 3 > Goto Q8
Slightly better 4
Much better 5
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Q7 And for what reasons do you say Christchurch has changed as a place to live?

Please be as detailed as possible

m This question is about the home you currently live in.

How much do you agree or disagree that:

Please circle one answer for each statement

Strongly i ) Strongly Don’t
. Disagree Neither Agree

disagree agree know
Your housing costs are
affordable (by housing
costs we mean things
like rent or mortgage, . 2 & & 2 8
rates, house insurance
and house maintenance)
The type of home you
live in suits your needs
and the needs of others 1 2 3 4 5 6
in your household \l/ \l,

Go to Q9 Go to Q10

m Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you live in suits your

needs and the needs of others in your household?

Please circle all that apply

The home is too small (e.g. not enough living space or bedrooms) 1

The home is too big

The outdoor area is too small

The outdoor area is too big

Difficult access from the street to the home
Home is too cold / damp

Home in poor condition / needs maintenance

The home is not very safe (e.g needs earthquake-strengthening,

hazards in home)

Other (please specify)

N o o~ wWwN
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Q10 This question is about the home you currently live in.
How much do you agree or disagree that:
Please circle one answer

Strongly ) . Strongly Don’t
) Disagree Neither Agree

disagree agree know
The general area or
neighbourhood your home is in
suits your needs and the needs 1 2 3 4 5 6
of others in your household \l, \l,

Go to Q11 Go to Q12

Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the area or neighbourhood you live in
suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?
Please circle all that apply

Not enough places to spend time with my friends 1
Lacks a feeling of community 2
Not a friendly area 3
Lacks character 4
Lack of cafes, bars, restaurants 5
Inconvenient in terms of travel / public transport 6
Not safe in terms of crime 7
Not safe from natural disasters (e.g. earthquakes, flooding) 8
Too far from family and / or friends 9
Too far from work 10
Too far from pre-school / school / university 11
'!'oo far from amenities.such as shops, malls, movie theatres, 12
libraries, doctors, hospital etc
Too far from sports and recreation facilities 13
Too far from e_nviron_mental features that are important to me (e.g. 14
beach, hills, views, river, wetlands, forest)
Too busy 15
Too noisy 16
Other (please specify)

17

APPENDIX 3: Questionnaire 222

Source: Quality of Life Survey conducted by Nielsen, 2018




Quality of Life Survey 2018 1]

Q12 The following question asks about heating your home during the winter months.
How much do you agree or disagree that:
Please circle one answer for each statement

Strongly . . Strongly  Don’t know /
. Disagree Neither Agree .
disagree agree not applicable
My home has a problem with 1 2 3 4 5 6
damp or mould
The heating system _ke_eps my 1 2 3 4 5 6
home warm when it is in use
| can afford to heat my home 1 2 3 4 5 6

properly

CRIME AND SAFETY

In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations...

Please circle one answer for each situation

Very A bit Fairly Don’t know /
Very safe )
unsafe unsafe safe not applicable
In your home after dark 1 2 3 4 5
Walking alone in your neighbourhood 1 5 3 4 5
after dark
In your city centre during the day 1 2 3 4 5
In your city centre after dark 1 2 3 4 5

Q14 What area do you regard as your ‘city centre'?
Please write in below
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Q15 To what extent has each of the following been a problem in Christchurch over the past 12
months?
Please circle one answer for each problem

A big A bit of a Not a

Don’t know
problem problem  problem

Rubbish or litter lying on the streets (this
excludes any earthquake related building 1 2 3 4
rubble and damage)

Graffiti or tagging 1 2 3 4
Vandalism, other than graffiti or tagging,
including broken windows in shops and public 1 2 3 4
buildings
Car theft, damage to cars or theft from cars 1 2 3 4
Dangerous driving, including drink driving and
. 1 2 3 4
speeding
People you feel unsafe around because of 1 2 3 4
their behaviour, attitude or appearance
Air pollution 1 2 3 4
Water pollution, including pollution in streams,
: . 1 2 3 4
rivers, lakes and in the sea
Noise pollution 1 2 3 4
Alcohol or drug problems or anti-social
behaviour associated with the use of alcohol or 1 2 3 4
drugs
People begging on the street 1 2 3 4
Continued presence of earthquake related 1 2 3 4
building rubble and general damage
People sleeping rough on the streets / in
4 1 2 3 4
vehicles
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TRANSPORT

Over the past 12 months, how often did you use public transport?

For public transport, please include cable cars, ferries, trains and buses, including school
buses. Taxis / Uber are not included as public transport.
If your usage changes on a weekly basis, please provide an average.

Please circle one answer

5 or more times a week 1
2 - 4 times a week
Once a week

2 - 3 times a month
At least once a month

Less than once a month

N o o~ wWwN

Did not use public transport over the past 12 months

Not applicable, no public transport available in my area 8 —> Go to Q18

Q17 Thinking about public transport in your local area, based on your experiences or perceptions, do
you agree or disagree with the following:
Public transport is...
Please circle one answer for each aspect

Strongly ) ) Strongly  Don’t
) Disagree  Neither Agree

disagree agree know
Affordable 1 2 3 4 5 6
Safe 1 2 3 4 5 6
Easy to get to 1 2 3 4 5 6
Frequent (comes often) 1 2 3 4 5 6
Reliable (comes on time) 1 2 3 4 5 6

COUNCIL DECISION MAKING

Q18 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
“Overall, | have confidence that the Council makes decisions that are in the best interests of my
city”.
Please circle one answer
Strongly disagree 1
Disagree

2
Neither agree nor disagree 3
Agree 4

5

Strongly agree
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Overall, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the Council makes?
Would you say the public has...
Please circle one answer

No influence 1
Small influence 2
Some influence 3
Large influence 4
Don’t know 5

ASPECTS OF YOUR LIFE AND YOUR LIFESTYLE

Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Employed means you undertake work for pay, profit or other income, or do any work in a
family business without pay.
Please circle one answer

Employed full time (for 30 or more hours per week) 1
5 GotoQ21
Employed part time (for less than 30 hours per week) 2
Not in paid employment and looking for work 3
Not in paid employment and not looking for work (e.g. 4 Go to Q22
full-time parent, retired person, doing volunteer work) e
Prefer not to say 5
Q21 Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the balance between your work and

other aspects of your life such as time with your family or for leisure?

Please circle one answer
Very dissatisfied 1
Dissatisfied 2
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3
Satisfied 4
5

Very satisfied
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Q22 In general how would you rate your health?
Please circle one answer
Poor 1
Fair 2
Good 3
Very good 4
Excellent 5

This question is about the physical activity you have done in the last 7 days (not including
today). By physical activity we mean doing anything using your muscles. Please think about
activities at work, school or home, getting from place to place, and any activities you did for
exercise, sport, recreation or leisure.

Thinking about all your physical activity over the last 7 days (not including today), on how
many days did you engage in....?

a) At least 30 minutes of moderate activity - 'moderate’ activities might make you breathe
harder than normal, but only a little - like brisk walking, carrying light loads, cycling at a
regular pace, or other activities like table tennis.

OR

b) Atleast 15 minutes of vigorous activity - 'vigorous' activities make you breathe a lot harder
than normal (‘huff and puff') - like running, heavy lifting, digging, aerobics, fast cycling, or other
activities like rugby or netball.

Please circle one answer
None 0

One day
Two days
Three days
Four days
Five days

Six days

N o o~ W N Rk

Seven days
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Which of the following best describes how well your total income meets your everyday needs for
things such as accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities?

Please circle one answer
Have more than enough money 1
Have enough money 2
Have just enough money 3
Do not have enough money 4
5

Prefer not to answer

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Please circle one answer for each statement

Strongly ) . Strongly
) Disagree Neither  Agree
disagree agree

It's important to me to feel a sense
of community with people in my 1 2 3 4 5
neighbourhood

| feel a sense of community with
others in my neighbourhood

In the last 12 months, which, if any, of the following types of contact have you had with people
in your neighbourhood?
Please circle all that apply

Negative contact where there's outright tension or disagreement 1
Some negative contact such as not getting on with them 2
Some positive contact such as a nod or saying hello 3
Positive contact such as a visit, or asking each other for small 4
favours

Strong positive contact such as support / close friendship (e.g. 5
having BBQs or drinks together)

I have not had any contact with the people in my neighbourhood 6

Which of the following statements about trust do you agree with the most?
Please circle one answer

You almost always can't be too careful in dealing with people 1
You usually can't be too careful in dealing with people 2
People can usually be trusted 3
People can almost always be trusted 4
Don't know 5
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Q28 Thinking now about the social networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of
the following?
Please circle all that apply

Faith-based group / church community 1
Cultural group (e.g. kapa haka, Samoan group, Somalian group) 2
Marae / hapi / iwi participation (e.g. Land Trust) 3
Neighbourhood group (e.g. residents' association, play groups) 4
Clubs and societies (e.g. sports clubs, poetry groups, book 5
clubs)
Volunteer / charity group (e.g. SPCA, Hospice) 6
Parent networks (e.g. school, pre-school) 7
Professional / work networks (e.g. network of colleagues or 8
professional association)
Online community (e.g. Facebook / Twitter, forums, online 9
gaming communities)
Other social network or group (please specify)

10
None of the above 11

Q29 Over the past 12 months how often, if ever, have you felt lonely or isolated?

Please circle one answer

Always 1
Most of the time 2
Sometimes 3
Rarely 4
Never 5

Q30 If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed emotional support during a difficult
time, is there anyone you could turn to for help?

Please circle one answer
Yes, definitely 1
Yes, probably 2
No 3
4

Don't know / unsure
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Q31 At some time in their lives, most people experience stress.

Which statement below best applies to how often, if ever, over the past 12 months you have
experienced stress that has had a negative effect on you?

Stress refers to things that negatively affect different aspects of people's lives, including work and
home life, making important life decisions, their routines for taking care of household chores,
leisure time and other activities.

Please circle gne answer

Always 1
Most of the time 2
Sometimes 3
Rarely 4
Never 5

Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over
the last two weeks.

Notice that higher numbers mean better well-being (example: If you have felt cheerful and in good
spirits more than half of the time during the last two weeks, please circle the number 3 below).

Please circle gne answer for each aspect

All of Most of Morethan Lessthan Someof Atno
thetime thetime half ofthe halfofthe thetime time

time time

| have felt cheerful and in

good spirits e 4 g 2 1 Y

| have felt calm and relaxed 5 4 3 2 1 0

| _have felt active and 5 4 3 2 1 0

vigorous

| woke up feeling fresh and

rested 5 4 3 2 1 0

My daily life has been filled

with things that interest me S 4 3 2 1 0
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CULTURE AND IDENTITY

Q33 How much do you agree or disagree with the following?
"Christchurch has a rich and diverse arts scene".

Please circle one answer
Strongly disagree 1
Disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Agree
Strongly agree

Not applicable - no arts scene

N o o b~ wWwN

Don’t know

Q34 New Zealand is becoming home for an increasing number of people with different lifestyles
and cultures from different countries.
Overall, do you think this makes Christchurch ...
Please circle one answer

A much worse place to live 1
A worse place to live 2
Makes no difference 3
A better place to live 4
A much better place to live 5

Not applicable, there are few or no different cultures and 6
lifestyles here

Don't know 7

OVERALL QUALITY OF LIFE

Would you say that your overall quality of life is...
Please circle one answer

Extremely poor 1
Very poor

Poor

Neither poor nor good
Good

Very good

N o o~ wWwN

Extremely good
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Q36 And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
Please be as detailed as possible in your response

Q37 And compared to 12 months ago, would you say your quality of life has...
Please circle gne answer

Decreased significantly
Decreased to some extent

Stayed about the same

Increased to some extent

a b~ W N P

Increased significantly

DEMOGRAPHICS

Lastly, a few questions about you. This is so we can compare the opinions of different types of people who live in

New Zealand.
@i Which ethnic group, or groups, do you In which of the following age groups
belong to? do you belong?
Please circle all that apply Please circle gne answer
New Zealand European 1 Less than 18 years 1
Maori 2 18-19 years 2
Samoan 3 20-24 years 3
Cook Island Maori 4 25-29 years 4
Tongan 5 30-34 years 5
Niuean 6 35-39 years 6
Chinese 7 40-44 years 7
Indian 8 45-49 years 8
Other (please specify) 50-54 years 9
° 55-59 years 10
Prefer not to say 10 60-64 years 11
Don’t know 11 65-69 years 12
70-74 years 13
75+ years 14
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Q40 Are you... Were you born in New Zealand?
Please circle one answer Please circle one answer
Male 1 Yes 1 —> Goto Q43
Female 2 No 2 > Goto Q42
Gender diverse 3

Q42 How many years have you lived in New Zealand?
Please circle one answer
Less than 1 year

1 year to just under 2 years

1
2
2 years to just under 5 years 3
5 years to just under 10 years 4

5

10 years or more

@kr Currently, how many people live in your household, including yourself?
By live in your household we mean anyone who lives in your house, or in sleep-outs, Granny
flats etc. on the same property. If you live in a retirement village, apartment building or hostel,

please answer for how many people live in your unit only.

Please write the number in the box below.

Q44 In the last 4 weeks, were there any children (excluding visitors) in the following age groups
living in your home at least some of the time?
Please circle all the apply

0 -5 years old
6 — 9 years old
10 — 14 years old

15— 17 years old
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18 years old or over

»

Not applicable - no children —> Go to Q46

Q45 And do any of these children live in another home some of the time?

Please circle one answer

Yes 1
No 2
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Who owns the home that you live in?
Please circle one answer
| personally or jointly own it with a mortgage 1

| personally or jointly own it without a mortgage

A family trust owns it

Parents / other family members or partner own it

A private landlord who is NOT related to me owns it

A local authority or city council owns it

~N o o~ W DN

Housing New Zealand owns it

Other State landlord (such as Department of Conservation,
Ministry of Education) owns it

A social service agency or community housing provider (e.g. the
Salvation Army, New Zealand Housing Foundation) owns it

Don't know 10

What type of home do you currently live in?
Please circle one answer
Stand alone house on a section

1
Town house or unit 2
Terraced house (houses side by side) 3
Low rise apartment block (2-7 storeys) 4
High rise apartment block (over 7 storeys) 5
Lifestyle block or farm homestead 6

Other (please specify)

What is the highest qualification that you have completed that took longer than three months to
finish?
Please circle one answer

No formal qualification

NCEA Level One or School Certificate

NCEA Level Two or Sixth form Certificate / University Entrance
NCEA Level Three or bursary or scholarship

NZQF Level 4, 5 or 6 — a trade or polytechnic qualification
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Bachelor’'s degree

Post-graduate degree / diploma / certificate or higher (e.g. Masters
or Doctorate)

Other (e.g. overseas qualification) (please specify)
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Which best describes your household’s annual income before tax?

Please circle one answer

Loss 1
No income 2
Less than $10,000 3
$10,001 - $20,000 4
$20,001 - $30,000 5
$30,001 - $40,000 6
$40,001 - $50,000 7
$50,001 - $60,000 8
$60,001 - $70,000 9
$70,001 - $80,000 10
$80,001 - $90,000 11
$90,001 - $100,000 12
$100,001 - $150,000 13
$150,001 - $200,000 14
More than $200,000 15
Prefer not to say 16
Don't know 17

Q50 Please fill in your contact details below so that we are able to contact you if you are one of
the prize draw winners or if we have any questions about your questionnaire (e.g. if we can't
read your response).

Name:

Phone number:

Email address:

Q51 It is likely that more research about Christchurch will be carried out in the near future.

Are you willing to provide your contact details so that we are able to contact you and invite
you to take part in further research?

Please note: providing your contact details does not put you under any obligation to

participate.
Please circle one answer
Yes 1
No 2
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We really appreciate that you have taken time to complete this survey.
Thank you!

PLEASE CHECK THAT YOU HAVE COMPLETED ALL PAGES OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE.

Please put the completed questionnaire in the FreePost envelope provided or any envelope
(no stamp required) and post it to:

FreePost Authority Number 196397
Survey Returns Team
Nielsen
PO Box 33819
Takapuna
Auckland 0740
New Zealand

If you have any questions please contact Nielsen during office hours on 0800 400 402 toll free.

Quality of Life 2018 — Prize Draw Terms and Conditions of Entry

1. Information on how to enter the promotion forms part of these Terms and Conditions of Entry. Entry into the promotion is deemed
acceptance of the following terms and conditions.

2. The promotion commences on 10 April 2018 and closes on 3 June 2018 (“Promotional Period”).

3. To enter Eligible Respondents must complete and submit the Survey of New Zealanders within the Promotional Period by:
a. filling out the online survey at www.acnonline.com/life (using your personalised username and password, provided in the letter

sent to you informing you of the survey) including your contact details, or

b. returning a completed hard copy of the survey (if this has been provided) with your contact details to the Promoter.

4. Entry is only open to “Eligible Respondents”, being individuals who: (i) are residents of New Zealand aged 18 years or older; and (ii) are

not employees of the Promoter or the Wellington City Council, Auckland City Council, Dunedin City Council, Christchurch City Council,
Tauranga City Council, Hamilton City Council, Greater Wellington Regional Council, Porirua City Council, Hutt City Council; and (iii) are
not a spouse, de facto partner, parent, child, sibling (whether natural or by adoption) or household member of such an employee; and
(iv) are not professionally connected with the promotion.

5. Each completed survey with accompanying contact details, submitted in accordance with paragraph 3, above, will automatically receive
one entry into the prize draw. There is a limit of one entry per Eligible Respondent.
6. The Promoter reserves the right, at any time, to verify the validity of the entry and Eligible Respondent (including a respondent's identity,

age and place of residence) and to disqualify any respondent who submits a response that is not in accordance with these Terms and
Conditions of Entry. Failure by the Promoter to enforce any of its rights at any stage does not constitute a waiver of those rights.
7. The prize draw will take place on 19 June 2018. The winners will be notified within 10 working days of the draw by telephone or email.
8. The first five (5) valid entries drawn at random will be deemed the winners. The top prize is $1,000 with a further four prizes of $250,
which can be redeemed as a Prezzy card or a donation to a registered charity of the winner’s choice. The winners are responsible for
any tax associated with the prize.

9. The prize is not transferable or exchangeable. No responsibility is accepted for late, lost, misdirected or illegible entries.
10. The Promoter’s decision is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
11. If after 10 working days following the Promoter attempting to contact a winner at the contact details provided the Promoter has been

unable to make contact with the winner, that winner will automatically forfeit the prize, and the Promoter will randomly select one further
entry who will be contacted by the Promoter by telephone or email and will be the winner of the prize.

12. The winner permits the Quality of Life Survey Team, the Promoter and their affiliates to use the winner’s name and biographical
information for advertising and promotional purposes, without any compensation.
13. All personal details of the respondents will be stored securely at the office of the Promoter and used to operate and administer the prize

draw or to contact the respondent, if necessary, to clarify responses to questions in any hard copy of the survey. A request to access,
update or correct any personal information should be directed to the Promoter.

14. The Promoter is ACNielsen (NZ) ULC, L5 150 Willis Street, Te Aro, Wellington, 6011, New Zealand. Phone 0800 400 402.

15. The Promoter reserves the right to amend or modify these Terms and Conditions of Entry at any time.

16. The Promoter will not be liable for any loss or damage whatsoever which is suffered (including but not limited to indirect or consequential
loss) or sustained as a consequence of participation in the promotion or as a consequence of the use and enjoyment of the prize.

17. The promotion is governed by New Zealand law and all respondents agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of New

Zealand with respect to any claim or matter arising out of or in connection with this promotion.
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APPENDIX 4: DETAILED REASONS FOR QUALITY OF LIFE
RATING

Table 1 Reasons for positive quality of life rating — by ward

CHRISTCHURCH BANKS COASTAL- F\%VNADII\I;I;IFISIN HQ(ISSRV':‘I;I;I__ I(_ZIENx\'/I%iE PAPANUI- SPREYDON-
TOTAL PENINSULA BURWOOD HAREWOOD RICCARTON HEATHCOTE INNES CASHMERE
(1/4 pages)
(n=407) (n=11%) (n=42%) (n=98) (n=76) (n=67) (n=53) (n=60)
% % % % % % % %
Relationships 49 43 52 54 43 55 44 50
Family/family support/children 37 24 37 43 27 45 35 34
Friends/social network 26 38 18 24 29 29 22 32
Happy marriage/supportive spouse/partner 9 8 9 10 4 10 5 16
Good neighbours 2 0 0 2 B 2 0 1
Have support (no further information provided) 1 0 1 2 0 0 5 1
Health and Wellbeing 44 35 41 43 43 45 42 54
lam hf’:lppy/content/enjoy life/everything is 20 5 24 20 23 1 20 25
good/fine
Healthy 24 30 17 22 22 30 24 28
Free medical care/good healthcare 1 0 3 0 0 2 2 3
Stress/pressure 2 0 3 1 0 4 0 2
Declining health/poor health 3 0 5 3 2 2 0 6

Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, ‘very good’ or good’
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
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FENDALTON- HALSWELL- LINWOOD-

CHRISTCHURCH BANKS COASTAL- PAPANUI- SPREYDON-
O TOTAL PENINSULA BURWOOD HVXQE\AVC IORO|-D ch%i’\é%_\é’\‘ H(I;i"\ll'-ll;%gl:l:E [N\ =55 CASHMERE
(n=407) (n=11%) (n=42*) (n=98) (n=76) (n=67) (n=53) (n=60)

% % % % % % % %
Financial situation 42 62 31 37 45 51 49 35
No financial worries 16 20 14 15 16 17 16 18
:—rl]a;vgaz?:sugh food/enough to eat/clothes/enough for 12 30 9 8 13 15 13 8
Have everything | need 12 0 2 12 14 17 18 9
Own my own home 4 0 1 2 4 5 8 2
Not earning enough/not enough money/low wages 3 11 7 1 4 2 3 2
Expensive cost of living e.g. food, bills 2 0 5 2 0 2 2 0
| have a car/transport/driver’s licence 1 0 0 2 2 2 2 2
Lifestyle (interests/activities) 40 51 37 35 50 48 31 33
Good balance/balanced life/work life balance 7 12 5 6 12 6 6 6
Good lifestyle 5 12 4 7 4 2 6 4
Hobbies/interests 7 27 2 4 10 10 5 3
Lots of things to do/many activities/events 12 8 16 10 13 13 8 13
Sport/regular exercise/fit/active 8 11 3 4 9 12 5 14
Freedom/independent 2 0 1 1 6 1 2 0
Able to take holidays/travel 4 0 8 3 7 6 3 0
Faith/belief in God/church 2 0 0 2 4 2 1 3
Gardenl/like gardening 2 0 1 0 4 0 4 1
Enjoying retirement/retired 2 0 0 1 1 2 5 2
Pet owner dog/cats etc. 1 0 2 2 0 3 0 2
'::C}I;.?;illfelife balance/not much time for family, leisure, 2 0 5 1 3 0 0 1
Have to work long hours/too much 2 0 0 1 1 8 0 2

Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, ‘very good’ or good’
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
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FENDALTON- HALSWELL- LINWOOD-

CHRISTCHU BANKS COASTAL- PAPANUI- SPREYDON-
WAIMAIRI- HORNBY- CENTRAL-
RCH TOTAL PENINSULA BURWOOD HAREWOOD RICCARTON HEATHCOTE INNES CASHMERE
(3/4 pages)
(n=407) (n=11%) (n=42%) (n=98) (n=76) (n=67) (n=53) (n=60)

% % % % % % % %
Work related (job/vocation/prospects) 27 16 23 31 22 30 24 30
Rewarding/good job/have work 23 5 21 24 20 28 22 25
Opportunities available 3 11 2 4 1 2 3 2
Future looks good/studying for the future 3 11 2 4 1 3 4 3
Housing (quantity/quality/cost) 22 28 26 22 19 17 18 29
Comfortable home/roof over my head 21 28 26 18 19 17 18 29
Housing gxpenswe/not affordable (rents and 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
house prices)
Affordable housing/cost of living 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0
Aspects of local area (city/community) 22 29 21 28 24 15 9* 29
| like the area where | live/great location 11 7 10 i 6 10 5 20"
Safe grea/country e.g. no war/terrorism/police a 12 2 3 8 3 0 2
brutality
Great community/neighbourhood 6 11 9 8 4 4 3 10
Good facilities/amenities 5 0 3 5 9 2 0 13
Schools nearby/good schools/education 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 "
Friendly people 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0
Enjoy the cultural diversity 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
Good public transport 1 12 0 1 0 0 2 1
Quiet/quiet neighbourhood/peaceful 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
Negative comments about Government/local 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 0
government
Poor public transport/expensive public transport 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, ‘very good’ or good’
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
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CHRISTCHURCH BANKS COASTAL- AL IO i SR LIAHOIO12: PAPANUI- SPREYDON-
TOTAL PENINSULA BURWOOD AN OB SN ININ[=S] CASHMERE
HAREWOOD RICCARTON HEATHCOTE
(4/4 pages)
(n=407) (n=11%) (n=42%) (n=98) (n=76) (n=67) (n=53) (n=60)

% % % % % %
Other 14 33 15 237 9 7 18 12
That's what | think/believe/feel/ because it is 3 15 7 5 0 0 6 2
Just average/quality of life just average 1 0 2 1 1 0 2 0
Room for improvement 2 0 2 1 1 2 " 3
Other - positive 8 19 4 iR 8 5 4 7
None/nothing/no comment 4 0 2 3 7 2 2 4

Base: All respondents who rated their quality of life as ‘extremely good’, very good’ or good’
Source: Q39. And why did you describe your overall quality of life in this way?
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APPENDIX 5: WHO 5 WELLBEING INDEX

The charts below show the mean result by subgroup. The mean for Christchurch is 14.72. All subgroups
means are above the 13 (scores below 13 are considered indicative of poor emotional wellbeing and
may indicate risk of poor mental health).

Figure 1 WHO 5 raw score (mean) — by ward

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) 14.72

BANKS PENINSULA (n=13%) 16.81

COASTAL-BURWOOD (n=56) 14.01

FENDALTON-WAIMAIRI-HAREWOOD (n=107)

HALSWELL-HORNBY-RICCARTON (n=86)

LINWOOD-CENTRAL-HEATHCOTE (n=88) 13.81

PAPANUI-INNES (n=65) 14.81

-
=
o g
w
=

SPREYDON-CASHMERE (n=66) 15.70

13

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.
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Figure 2 WHO 5 raw score (mean) - by age

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481)

UNDER 25 (n=77) 14.68

25-49 (n=187)

50-64 (n=104)

65 AND OVER (n=113) 15.98
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13

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.

Figure 3 WHO 5 raw score (mean) - by ethnicity

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481)

EUROPEAN (n=435) 14.65

MAORI (n=54)

= ! Gty el ——
w

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.
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Figure 3 WHO 5 raw score (mean) - by household income

CHRISTCHURCH TOTAL (n=481) 14.72

$20,000 or less (n=22%)

$20,001 to $40,000 (n=55) 14.74

$40,001-70,000 (n=86) 14.84

$70,001-$100,000 (n=89) 14.73

$100,001 -$150,000 (n=65) 14.99

$150,001-$200,000 (n=28*) 15.47

More than $200,000 (n=20%) 15.81

13

Base: All Respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q77. Please indicate for each of the five statements which is closest to how you have been feeling over the last two weeks.
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